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Individual Records

Official NCAA volleyball records began with
the 1981 season and are based on information
submitted to the NCAA statistics service by insti-
tutions participating in the statistics rankings. In
statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages
and/or averages may indicate ties where none
exist. In these cases, the numerical order of the
rankings is accurate.

Blocking information has not been included in
the following records due to the fact that there
appears to be a significant variance in the
methods by which blocking statistics were kept
during the 1980s. Research continues to deter-
mine a standard by which to measure blocking
statistics for NCAA record-keeping purposes.

Single-match record lists are not divided by the
number of games in a match. If the three-game
record is not among the listed performances, it
is just indicated below. Performances from two-
game matches are not included in single-match
records.

Official career records include players whose
career statistics were recorded during the era of
official NCAA play.

An “M” located after a number under a “games
played” column indicates the number of match-
es played, as the number of games is unavail-
able.

Attack

KILLS
Three-game match
36— Amy Heberlein, lllinois Col. vs. Grinnell, Nov. 6,
1999; Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. FDU-
Madison, Oct. 1, 1999
Four-game match
41—Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. vs. Oneonta St.,
Oct. 18, 1997; Nicki Firestone, Juniata vs. UC San
Diego, Nov. 19, 1993
Five-game match
55—Kim Woodring, Wittenberg vs. Ohio Northern (5
games), Sept. 28, 1996
Season
1,038—Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet, 1999 (146
games)
Career
3,579—Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet, 1996-99 (583
games)

KILLS PER GAME
Season
7.21—Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark, 1999 (750
kills in 104 games)
Career
6.14—Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet, 199699 (3,579
kills in 583 games)

TOTAL ATTEMPTS

Three-game match
80—Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs.
Washington, Sept. 25, 1999
Four-game match
92—Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Montclair St.,
Oct. 19,1999
Five-game match
111—1Jaime Salay, Denison vs. Ohio Wesleyan, Oct.
27,1997

Mary

Season
1,962— Stephanie George, Wheaton (lIl.), 1998 (161
games)
Career
7,117—Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet, 1996-99 (583
games)
ATTEMPTS PER GAME
Season
18.48—Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark, 1999
(1,922 attempts in 104 games)
Career

12.21—Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet, 1996-99 (7,117
attempts in 583 games)

HITTING PERCENTAGE
10-14 attempts
1.000—Amanda Colby, Bates vs. Bridgewater St.,
Oct. 22, 1999 (10-0/10); Tiff Norstedt, Suffolk vs.
Daniel Webster, Oct. 18, 1997 (10-0/10); Brenda
LaFamme, Averett vs. Shenandoah, Nov. 1, 1996
(10-0/10); Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) vs.
New York U., Sept. 22, 1996 (10-0/10); Lisa Becker,
Washington (Mo.) vs. Carnegie Mellon, Oct. 26,
1991 (10-0/10)
15-19 attempts
.941— Steph Pearson, Gust. Adolphus vs. St. Thomas
(Minn.), Oct. 9, 1991 (16-0/17)
20 or more attempts
.850—Christa Hannis, Allentown vs. Albright, Sept. 7,
1996 (17-0/20)
Season
.551—Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.), 1994 (600-
83/938)
Career
.530—Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.), 1992-94
(1,591-213/2,598)

ASSISTS
Three-game match
66—Maggie Cope, St. Olaf vs. St. Benedict, Sept. 11,
1998
Four-game match
99—Amy Smith, Colorado Col. vs. Denver, Oct. 7,1987
Five-game match
93 —Beth Nowicki, Wittenberg vs. Ohio Northern,
Sept. 28, 1996; Heather Blough, Juniata vs. Wis.-
Whitewater, Oct. 16, 1993
Season
1,924—Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst., 1999 (148 games)
Career
7,008—Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst., 199699 (572
games)

ASSISTS PER GAME
Season
13.31—Heather Blough, Juniata, 1994 (1,717 assists
in 97 games)
Career
12.86—Heather Blough, Juniata, 199194 (6,355
assists in 494 games)

Service

SERVICE ACES

Three-game match
15—Karen Sollenberger, Messiah vs. Dickinson (3
games), Oct. 1, 1998; Joy Krauss, St. Joseph (Conn.)
vs. Lasell, Sept. 22, 1994; Courtney Kennedy, St.
Mary’s (Md.) vs. Washington (Md.), Oct. 24,1990

Four-game match
13—Grace Schister, Stevens Tech vs. Staten Island,
Sept. 18, 1999
Five-game match
18—Tori Muller, Montclair St. vs. RutgersNewark,
Oct. 22, 1991
Season
166 —Kate Maffei, Rhodes, 1995 (156 games)
Career
471—Kate Maffei, Rhodes, 1994-97 (558 games)

SERVICE ACES PER GAME
Season
1.70— Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff., 1995 (150
aces in 88 games)
Career
1.03—Kelly Orser, Delaware Valley, 1996-97 (193
aces in 188 games)

CONSECUTIVE POINTS SERVED
15—Katie Burke, Bates vs. Southern Me., Oct. 30,
1999; Kate Hagstrom, Bates vs. Bridgewater St.,
Oct. 22, 1999; Lauren Buyyounouski, Muhlenberg
vs. Ursinus, Sept. 27, 1994

DIGS
Three-game match
40—Kori Pulver, Savannah A&D vs. Wittenberg, Oct.
31, 1998; Barb Carlson, Wis.-Stout vs. Wis.-Eau
Claire, Oct. 9,1993
Four-game match
55—Lauren Mazurkiewicz, Montclair St. vs. Vassar,
Sept. 12, 1997
Five-game match
62—Eva Kwan, Stevens Tech vs. St. Elizabeth, Sept.
18, 1999
Season
980—.ill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.), 1999 (141 games)
Career
3,024—ill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.), 1996-99 (536
games)

DIGS PER GAME
Season
6.95—Iill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.), 1999 (980 digs in
141 games)

Career
5.64—1ill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.), 1996-99 (3,024
digs in 536 games)

MATCHES PLAYED

Career
215—Val Flom, Gust. Adolphus, 1986-89

CONSECUTIVE MATCHES PLAYED
Career
178 —Joslyn Roden, Cortland St., 1996-99; Susan
Eidenberg, Wheaton (lll.), 1994-97

GAMES PLAYED

Career
609 — Susan Eidenberg, Wheaton (lll.), 1994-97
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Individual Leaders
- Pct. (K-E/TA) Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
SI NGLE MATCH RECORDS .824 (15-1/17) Dana Peterson, Wis.-Eau Claire vs. Viterbo............. Oct. 26, 1999
See the Individual Records section (p. 42) for 3-, 4-, and 5-game records. 824 (15-1/17) Tracy Groblewski, Plattsburgh St.
Vs. Green Mountain ...........cevvveveeeeeeeeeeerieeeeeenns Sept. 18, 1998
.824 (14-0/17) Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.) vs. St. Norbert.......... Oct. 8, 1993
Attack 813 (130/16) lennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.)
VS, CaSe RESEIVE.......uvveiiiiiieei it Sept. 27, 1997
.813 (13-0/16) lennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) vs. St. Olaf........Sept. 19, 1997
KILLS .813 (13-0/16) lulie Oldenski, Cortland St. vs. Potsdam St. ............ Oct. 18, 1996
No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games Date
55 Kim Woodring, Wittenberg vs. Ohio Northem.......... (5 games) Sept. 28, 1996 BEST HITTING PERCENTAGE
46 Mandie Armstrong, Edgewood vs. Ripon ...... ...(5 games) Oct. 31, 1998 | (20 or more attempts)
46 Nicki Firestone, Juniata vs. Wis.-Whitewater.. ...(5 games) Oct. 16, 1993 X
45 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Rowan . ...(5 games) Sept. 14, 1999 Pcé.so 8(7%7;‘0)) Eﬁ%&rhgﬁﬁ? Xllse-ng\?vﬁ c\)ge:ltbri h Date
: . ) ) 1511 ST Sept. 7, 1996
45 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet vs. Eastern .............cc...... (5 games) Sept. 14, 1999 828 (240/29) lenny Cafazza, Washington (Mo.)
44 Tracy Wilt, Rochester Inst. vs. Rochester .................... (5 games) Sept. 24, 1996 vs. UC San Diego........cccvvuiiiiiiiiic i Oct. 17, 1998
44  lisa Matties, Brockport St. vs. Rochester Inst. . ...(5 games) Nov. 8, 1990 .800 (25-1/30) Stacy Stoddard, Wis.-Stout vs. Wis.-Superior . Sept. 12, 1997
43 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet vs. Moravian................... (5 games) Sept. 10, 1999 .793 (23-0/26) Catherine Schott, Gettysburg vs. Oneonta St. .. Sept. 4, 1998
42 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Richard Stockton(5 games) Sept. 21, 1999 792 (19-0/24) Katie Gielow, Washington (Mo.) vs. Johns Hopkins....Oct. 29, 1999
42 Kim Woodring, Wittenberg vs. Bluffton.. ...(5 games) Nov. 15, 1996 792 (19:0/24) Mary Beth Thompson, Ohio Northern
41 Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. vs. Oneonta St. ...(4 games) Oct. 18, 1997 VS. Mount UNioN........ccooeieiiiiiieieirererereee e eeee e Oct. 5, 1996
41 Nicki Firestone, Juniata vs. UC San Diego..... ...(4 games) Nov. 19, 1993 .783 (180/23) Sheila Gisbrecht, Ohio Wesleyan vs. Case Reserve....Oct. 23, 1993
40 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet vs. St. John Fishers...........(5 games)  Oct. 23, 1999 774 (24-0/31) Carrie Kraly, Ohio Wesleyan vs. Wooster ................ Oct. 5, 1991
40 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet vs. Frostburg St. . ...(5 games) Oct. 10, 1998 773 (19-2/22) Monica Jaszczak, Guilford
40 Tonya Andrews, Allegheny vs. Goucher.................... (5 games)  Oct. 3, 1998 vs. Rand.-Macon WOoman's.........cceeeeeeeeeeeneeeeens Sept. 30, 1998
773 (17-0/22) Shanon Martini, Wis.-Oshkosh vs. Kalamazoo ........Oct. 16, 1993
TOTAL ATTEMPTS 767 (24-1/30) Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) vs. Chapman......Oct. 16, 1998
No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games Date .763 (30-1/38) Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. vs. Potsdam St. .Oct. 18, 1997
111 Jaime Salay, Denison vs. Ohio Wesleyan.................. (5 games) Oct. 27, 1997 762 (18-2/21) Kendra Insley, Moravian vs. Scranton...... Oct. 11, 1997
110 Kim Woodring, Wittenberg vs. Ohio Northern..........(5 games) Sept. 28,1996 | 760 (190/25) Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.) vs. Emory .. Sept. 24, 1994
107 Domini Lanzone, RutgersNewark vs. Rowan ... (5 games) Sept. 14, 1999 -750 (18-0/24) Amy Brower, Hope vs. Muskingum...............c..cc....... Oct. 3, 1998
107 Jen Brehm, Dickinson vs. Washington (Md.)..... ...(5 games) Sept. 14, 1993 -750 (161/20) lennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.)
103 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Widener........... (5 games) Oct. 2, 1999 VS. ThOMAS MOIE ... Oct. 18, 1997
103 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Richard Stockton(5 games) Sept. 21, 1999
98 Rikki Cannioto, Brockport St. vs. Cortland St. ............ (5 games) Nov. 2, 1991 Setting
96 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Vassar.. ...(5 games) Sept. 29, 1999
96 Kim Woodring, Wittenberg vs. Bluffton... ...(5 games) Nov. 15, 1996
94 Tracy Wilt, Rochester Inst. vs. Rochester (5 games) Sept. 24, 1996 ASSISTS
92 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Montclair St...... (4 games) Oct. 19, 1999
91 Eileen Gamache, Puget Sound vs. Willamette.............(5 games) Sept. 15, 1999 | No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games Date
91 Loretta Thomas, Allentown vs. Muhlenberg................ (5 games) Oct. 31, 1998 99 Amy Smith, C0|0I’adO.C0|. vs. Denver.........cccooceeeeenn, (4 games) Oct. 7, 1987
90 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark vs. Messiah ........... (5 games) Sept. 25, 1999 94 Sara Ahrenholz, Calvin vs. Case Reserve .. ....(4 games) Sept. 18, 1999
89 Amy Heberlein, lllinois Col. vs. St. Norbert................ (4 games) Nov. 5, 1999 93 Beth Nowicki, Wittenberg vs. Ohio Northern ............(5 games) Sept. 28, 1996
89 Christina Renner, Neb. Wesleyan vs. Wartburg ........ (5 games) Oct. 24, 1998 93 Heather Blough, Juniata \_IS' Wis Whitewaer ... (5 games)  Oct. 16, 1993
89 Carie B field. Neb. Wesl St Olaf = Oct 18, 1996 86 Michelle Beardsley, Wis.-Oshkosh
arrie Broomiield, Neb. Vvesieyan vs. ot Olar........ (5 games)  Oct. 18, VS, WIS WHItEWALET .........ocvevereerereeeeeeeeseeeineeians (4 games)  Nov. 8, 1997
84 Amy Shapiro, Emory vs. Mt. St. Joseph........cccceeeeunee 5 games) Oct. 16, 1998
BEST HITTING PERCENTAGE 82 Lea% Sha'[;))iro, New York U. vs. CasepReserve.. E4 gg;amesg Oct. 30, 1998
(10-14 attempts) 82 Adriane Battaglioli, Cortland St. vs. Ithaca...... ....(4 games) Oct. 7, 1997
Pct.  (K-E/TA) Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 81 Brandi Stover, Ohio Northern vs. John Carroll ...........(4 games)  Oct. 8, 1999
1.000 (100/10) Amanda Colby, Bates vs. Bridgewater St. .............. Oct. 22,1999 | 81 Julie Feltmann, Bethel (Minn.) vs. Augsburg ..... --(4 games) Sept. 10, 1999
1.000 (10-0/10) Tiff Norstedt, Suffolk vs. Daniel Webster...... ...Oct. 18, 1997 81 Jocelyn Torres, Binghamton vs. Colby ...........cc.c......... (4 games)  Oct. 3, 1997
1.000 (100/10) Brenda LaFlamme, Averett vs. Shenandoah . ..Nov. 1, 1996 81 Mary Hockett, Ohio Northern vs. Heidelberg ............ (5 games) Oct. 23, 1990
1.000 (10-0/10) lJennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) 80 Desiree Pratt, Trinity (Tex.) vs. St. Benedict....... ....(5.games)  Oct. 8, 1999
VS, NEW YOrK U. oo Sept. 22, 1996 80 Amber Rajtora, St. Mary’s (Minn.) vs. Grinnell (4 games) Sept. 19, 1998
1.000 (10-0/10) Lisa Becker, Washington (Mo.) vs. Carnegie Mellon Oct. 26, 1991 80 Stephanie Habif, Washington (Mo.) vs. Cal Lutheran..(5 games)  Dec. 2, 1995
.923 (12-0/13) Heather Smyth, Springfield vs. Eastern Conn. St. ....Oct. 12, 1996
909 (10-0/11) Kate Hachadourian, Cortland St. vs. Plattsburgh St...Sept. 4, 1999 -
909 (10-0/11) Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) Service
VS. JOhNS HOPKINS.......evviiiiiiiiic i Sept. 28, 1997
.909 (10-0/11) Sue Yang, Johns Hopkins vs. Haverford ... ..Sept. 28, 1996
909 (10-0/11) Tamiko Byrd, Brockport St. vs. Buffalo St. .............. Sept. 20, 1991 SERVICE ACES
.900 (9-0/10)  Catherine Schott, Gettysburg vs. Ursinus.................. Oct. 11,1997 | No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games Date
.900 (9-0/10) Katie Carrier, St. Norbert vs. Mt. Senario ..Oct. 3, 1998 18 Tori Muller, Montclair St. vs. Rutgers-Newark............. (5 games) Oct. 22, 1991
-900 (9:0/10)  Becky Schmidt, Hope vs. AlMa..........ccoviriiiniinne. Oct. 7, 1997 17 Cortie Sollenberger, Messiah vs. Gordon..... ....(5 games) Sept. 12, 1997
.900 (9-0/10)  Emily Bakker, Hope vs. Albion .... --Sept. 12, 1997 15 Karen Sollenberger, Messiah vs. Dickinson... ...3games) Oct. 1, 1998
857 (12:0/14) Sheri Geisler, Greensboro vs. Shenandoah............ Sept. 17, 1995 15 Joy Krauss, St. Joseph (Conn.) vs. Lasell .................... (3 games) Sept. 22, 1994
15 Courtney Kennedy, St. Mary’s (Md.)
BEST HITTING PERCENTAGE vs. Washington (Md.)......c.ccceueueueenenininereeeneeseens (3 games) Oct. 24, 1990
(15-19 attempts) 15 Grace Schister, Stevens Tech vs. Staten Island ........... ( ) Sept. 18, 1999
15 Lesley Stamper, Chatham vs. Mary Baldwin ....... Sept. 25, 1999
Pet. (K-E/TA) Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 15 Andr)(/aa Pee‘r), Merchant Marinee\‘/rs)./ Staten Island. ; SZpt. 6, 1997
941 (160/17) St\?sphsfﬁaggmsc(‘#ﬁ,}rﬁdmphus Oct 9. 1991 14 Amy Sullivan, Washington (Mo.) vs. Simpson..... Oct. 9, 1993
1938 (150/16) Catherine Schott, Gettysburg vs. Washingion (Md.)....Oct. 16, 1999 |+ Corinna Hem, Worcester Tech vs. Fitchburg St. ........( Oct. 31, 1996
.895 (17-0/19) Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.) vs. New York U. ...Nov. 30, 1992 14 Jaime Kriksciun, Manhattanville vs. Sarah Lawrence...(5 games) Sept. 16, 1996
875 (151/16) Jane Copenhaver, Wis.-Oshkosh vs. Chicago ........... Oct. 8, 1999 13 Nichol Dupont, Daniel Webster vs. Rivier.................. (3 games) Sept. 23, 1998
.875 (14-0/16) Jamie Hamilton, Hunter vs. Baruch.............cc..cc..oeenv... Oct. 7,1999 | 13 Stephanie Driscoll, Westfield St. vs. Albertus Magnus (3 games)  Oct. 21, 1997
. 13 lill Gastelu, Montclair St. vs. FDU-Madison................ (3 games) Oct. 11, 1997
-867 (14-1/15) Kate Hachadourian, Cortland St. vs. New York U. ..Oct. 22, 1999 13 Stephanie Logan, Eureka vs. KNOX .........cccveveueueueunnens (3 games)  Oct. 9, 1997
.867 (13-0/15) Brenda LaFlamme, Averett vs. Methodist................... Nov. 4, 1997 i i i
867 (13:0/15) Brenda LaFlamme, Averett vs. Methodist...... ....Nov. 5, 1996 13 Ell_ssa Slotter, Alverr_ua VS. W|Isor_1 ............................. (3 games) Sept. 29, 1996
867 (13:0/15) Hilary Martin, Wash. & Lee vs. Chris Newport.........Sept. 9, 1995 13 Erika Olmstead, Wis.-Stout vs. Simpson .............cc.ee.. (3 games) Sept. 16, 1994
.842 (16-0/19) Debbie Brust, Wis.Whitewater vs. Lake Forest..........Sept. 7, 1990 13 Alanna Gluhm, Oglethorpe vs. Cumberiand (Tenn.)...(4 games) Sept. 11, 1999
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No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games Date
13 Theresa Dwenger, Methodist vs. Roanoke (4 games) Sept. 10, 1999
13 Jennifer Edwards, Stevens Tech vs. Mt. St. Vincent.....(4 games) Sept. 13, 1994

CONSECUTIVE POINTS SERVED

No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date

15 Katie Burke, Bates vs. Southern Me. ..........cccceevriiiiiininiicniiennne Oct. 30, 1999

15 Kate Hagstrom, Bates vs. Bridgewater St. ............cccceeueee Oct. 22, 1999

15  Lauren Buyyounouski, Muhlenburg vs. Ursinus......... .Sept. 27, 1994

14 Dana Rappaneau, Colby-Sawyer vs. Daniel Webster . Sept. 9, 1992

13 Karen Dutton, Greensboro vs. Ferrum ....Nov. 6, 1998

12  Renee Baumgartner, Keuka vs. Cazenovia Oct. 3, 1998

12  Stephanie Spiridakis, Plymouth St. vs. Unity Col .11, 1997

12  Christine Gilbert, Plymouth St. vs. Anna Maria . 21, 1996

11  Britt Jones, Shenandoah vs. Mary Baldwin . 22, 1999

11  Christine Feichtel, Cedar Crest vs. St. Elizabeth. ..Sept. 10, 1998

11  Jen Covino, Suffolk vs. Rhode Island Col. . 23, 1997

11  Jenny Schreck, Pomona-Pitzer vs. Menlo . 15, 1995

DIGS

No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games
62 Eva Kwan, Stevens Tech vs. St. Elizabeth .................. (5 games) Sept. 18,
60 Betsy Anderson, St. Olaf vs. St. Benedict....... ...(5 games) Nov. 5,
55 Lauren Mazurkiewicz, Montclair St. vs. Vassar ..........(4 games) Sept. 12,
54 Jenny Boerger, Thomas More vs. Ohio Northern........(4 games) Nov. 12,
53 Laura Nelson, Guilford vs. East. Mennonite ..... ...(5 games)  Oct. 8,
51 Jennifer Tibbie, Monmouth (lll.) vs. Cornell Col. ........(5 games) Oct. 18,
50 Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. vs. Potsdam St. ........(4 games) Sept. 25,
50 Leslie Areman, Hartwick vs. Plattsburgh St. ................ (5 games)  Oct. 1,
50 Shawna Parkinson, Chapman vs. Cal St. Dom. Hills...(5 games) Oct. 11,
49 Michaeline Whetstone, Fredonia St. vs. Buffalo St. ....(4 games)  Sept. 6,

Photo courtesy of Rochester Institute of Technology Sports Information.

Rochester Institute of Technology’s Ushi Patel led Division
11l with 1,924 assists and 7,008 career assists. Patel was
the 1999 individual assists champion.

Date
1999
1994
1997
1993
1996

1994
1998
1999
1996
1997

No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Games
49 Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.) vs. EImira............ccccueeuene (5 games)
49 Angela Yost, Tufts vS. AMNErst.........cccoveeeriveeiiieennes (5 games)
47 Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire vs. Concordia-M’head..(5 games)
46 Carrie Zeller, Juniata vs. Cortland St. ............. ...(4 games)
46 Sarah Beattie, Hartwick vs. Nazareth ....(4 games)
46 Melissa Cord, Westfield St. vs. Dickinson ....(5 games)
46 Tina Felderman, Dubuque vs. Simpson .(5 games)
46 Carrie Roberts, Cortland St. vs. Stony Brook.... (5 games)
46 Sheila Grisbrecht, Ohio Wesleyan vs. Wittenberg .....(5 games)

SEASON RECORDS

Date

Oct. 23, 1999
Oct. 12, 1997
Oct. 17, 1997
Sept. 19, 1998
Sept. 5, 1998

Oct. 17, 1998

1996

Nov. 10, 1993
Oct. 27,1993

KILLS

Player, Team

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet....
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg...
Dawn Reinhardt, Wittenberg .

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet....
Brenda LaFlamme, Averett
Heidi Nichols, Ithaca
Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark.
Chris Cullinane, Thomas More

Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St. ...
Loretta Zahn, Kean
Adamilka Gil, New Paltz St. .
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg...
Belgica Santana, New Paltz St.

Belgica Santana, New Paltz St.
Belgica Santana, New Paltz St.
Tracey Hracho, Lycoming......
Emily Verbridge, Rochester Inst.
Carrie Ritland, Bethel (Minn.).......

KILLS PER GAME

Player, Team

Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark.. 104
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.... 146
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet. 139
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet. 137
Joanne Nielsen, Pomona-Pitzer . 94
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg... 146
Loretta Zahn, Kean............. 124
Adamilka Gil, New Paltz St. 125
Mandie Armstrong, Edgewood. 118
Becky Toms, York (Pa.) 119
Amie Schroeder, Luther 103
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg 122
Brenda LaFlamme, Averett..... 147
Dawn Reinhardt, Wittenberg . 125
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg 133
Stacey Mullally, John Carroll 91
Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse .. 115
Jennifer Hodges, Macalester.. 120
Abbie Brown, Central (lowa). 123
Kristen Rajala, lll. Wesleyan 128
Kris Michels, SIMPSON ......ccocuuvrieiiiiiiieieieiiieee e 124
*Record.

TOTAL ATTEMPTS

Player, Team Year

Stephanie George, Wheaton (lIl.) ...
Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark.
Rachel Haworth, Wheaton (lll.).
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.......
Chris Cullinane, Thomas More..

Jenna Ross, Wheaton (lll.) ..
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.......
Christina Renner, Neb. Wesleyan.
Jaime Salay, Denison

Kathleen Kepley, Wheaton (lIL.)....
Chandra Barkes, Anderson (Ind.
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet....
Stephanie Rawlings, Denison....
Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse .

Suzy Baker, Wheaton (lll.)........
Carrie Zeller, Juniata.

Games

146
139
137
146
155

161
147
150
104
156

139
124
125
133
142

142
139
133
136
142

Games K

750
*1,038
896
865
540

821
695
686
644
633

539
637
765
647
684

468
591
616
631
653

632

Games

161
104
143
137
156

164
146
161
132
115

154
126
139
118
138

159
140

K
1,038
896
865
821
789

780
765
760
750
705

702
695
686
684
679

675
673
667
667
659

Avg.
7.21
7.11
6.45
6.31
5.74

5.62
5.60
5.49
5.46
5.32

5.23
5.22
5.20
5.18
5.14

5.14
5.14
5.13
5.13
5.10

5.10

TA
1,962
1,922
1,893
1,860
1,849

1,821
1,801
1,797
1,763
1,760

1,679
1,671
1,659
1,635
1,619

1,560
1,545
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Player, Team Year Games TA | Player, Team Year Games A
Stephanie Rawlings, Denison..............c.ceeeueee. 116 1,508 | Heather Blough, JUNI@a .........ccocveerieiiniieiieee e 1993 131 1,695
Jenny Baize, Marymount (Va.) 139 1,494 | Kerri Holz, Marian (Wis.)......cccocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 1999 136 1,684
Heidi Nichols, Ithaca 150 1,464

ASSISTS PER GAME
ATTACK ATTEMPTS PER GAME Player, Team Year Games A  Avg.

129 1,717 13.31
. 124 1,647 13.28
..1998 88 1,165 13.24

97 1,284 13.24
135 1,756 13.01

148 *1,924 13.00

Player, Team
Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark ..
Jaime Salay, Denison.............
Stephanie Rawlings, Denison .
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet ....
Joanne Nielsen, Pomona-Pitzer ..

Christina Renner, Neb. Wesleyan .
Chandra Barkes, Anderson (Ind.) .....
Rachel Haworth, Wheaton (lll.) .
Stephanie Rawlings, Denison .
Shawna Parkinson, Chapman...

Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse...
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet .......

Stephanie George, Wheaton (lll.).
Lauren Buyyounouski, Muhlenberg....
Robyn Ruschmeier, St. Benedict.

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet ....
Chris Cullinane, Thomas More
Jen Brehm, Dickinson.............
Shawna Parkinson, Chapman
Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse...

TA Avg. | Heather Blough, Juniata
1,922 18.48 Beth Nowicki, Wittenberg..
1,760 15.30 Christine Kueneman, UC San Diego
1,635 13.86 | Cori Kerkman, Neb. Wesleyan....
1,860 13.58 | Kris Witchey, Juniata

1,256 13.36 | Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst....
1,763 13.36 | Heather Blough, Juniata.. 131 1,695 12.94
126 1,671 13.26 Michelle Beardsley, Wis.-Eau Claire .. 138 1,755 12.72
143 1,893 13.24 Colleen Carver, JUniata .............eeeevererereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 149 1,887 12.66
116 1,508 13.00 | Sarah Putaro, Carnegie Mellon.... 140 1,771 12.65

101 1,256 12.44 | yshi Patel, Rochester Inst. ..... 147 1,857 12.63
115 1,421 12.36 Brandi Stover, Ohio Northern 115 1,452 12.63
....1999 146 1,801 12.34 Nicole Evans, Gettysburg ......... 136 1,708 12.56
..1998 161 *1,962 12.19 | Jennifer Whitaker, Westminster (Mo.) . . 99 1,237 12.49
94 1,145 12.18 Carrie Walker, Springfield...........ccccooiiiieieinniiieenenn. 133 1,650 12.41
118 1,428 12.10 | Kim Arndt, Wis.-Eau Claire..... 126 1,562 12.40
Kerri Holz, Marian (Wis.) 136 1,684 12.38

1 1 11.94
122 1828 11 25 Kris Witchey, Juniata...... 125 1,545 12.36
111 1314 1184 | Colleen Carver, luniata 140 1,730 12.36
101 1’190 1178 | Kemi Holz, Marian (Wis.) 131 1,615 12.33

138 1,619 11.73 | *Record.

*Record.

HITTING PERCENTAGE Service

(Minimum 3 attempts/game)

Player, Team Year Games K-E/TA pct. | SERVICE ACES
Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.) ............. ....1994 134 600-83/938 .551
Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.) ............. ..1993 140 596.65/983 540 | Player, ﬁT‘?aT g Year Garges %’2
Karen Lorton, St. Mary’s (INd.) «e........cevvvernn.. 1992 89 443-46/776 512 (K:a‘e nMa o RSE. e ig " ieo
Lisa Becker, Washington (Mo.).. 1992 112 360-65/581 .508 S°“h”e¥ ‘ée' Wf' Qo\r/?/"'r'{"é'j"f'f “loos 1oz 159
Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) ..1997 140 613108/1,021 .495 | Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff. -
Sue Stremming, Millikin.................. 105 151

Sara Stewart, Ohio Northern........................ 1990 111 51994/864 .492 Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff. 88 150
Brenda LaFlamme, Averett...... 1997 147 765-167/1,235 .484 Karen Sollenberger. Messiah 116 148
Jacquelyn Flanagan, Alvernia. .1995 53 102-23/164 .482 Lesli ger,

. eslie Hartman, Rochester ... 1992 131 148
Amy Albers, Washington (MO.) ...........ccccc.eu. 1992 117 395-65/687 .480 Claudia Tweardy. Juniata 1982 - 145
Michelle Forney, Lycoming ...........ccccceeuveeeeen. 1995 108 317-60/542 .474 Kate Hagstrom )Eli’ates - 125 144
Catherine Schott, Gettysburg .. 1997 126 527-90/922 .474 | Kate Maffei, Rhodes 147 140
Kate Maffei, Rhodes ................. .1994 141 462-94/780 .472
Amy Cayemberg, Wis.-Oshkosh 1991 156  651.87/1,207 .467 ég?ﬁesggﬁérﬁge";b?\;gssiah Eg igg
Christa Hannis, Allentown ............ 1996 137 560-84/1,024 .465 Amanda Bowersg Ré is (M 102 133
Christina Southward, Wis.-Oshkosh ..........1999 123 245477427 464 | B , Redis (Mass.)

' Kim Rowland, Millikin ................. 129 131
Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St. ............c...... 1996 119 271-51/478 .460 | Wendy Keplinger, Ohio Northern 111 131
Shelley Swan, Washington (Mo.).. 1995 145  584-117/1,035 .451
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet........ .1999 146 *1,038-227/1,801 .450
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet..... 1997 139 896-152/1,659 .448
Kate Hachadourian, Cortland ..1999 129 349-40/691 .447
*Record.

Setting

ASSISTS
Player, Team Year Games A
Ushi Patel, ROCheStEr INSt. .......c.cuvveiieiiiiie i 1999 148 1,924

Colleen Carver, Juniata.... ..1998 149 1,887

Amy Ward, Wis.-Oshkosh .. ..1994 168 1,878 .§
Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst. .1997 147 1,857 2
Courtney Lee, Skidmore 154 1,772 Lg
Sarah Putaro, Carnegie Melon 140 1,771 e
Beth Nowicki, Thomas More .. 154 1,770 S
Kris Witchey, Juniata 135 1,756 W
Michelle Beardsley, Wis.-Oshkosh 138 1,755 2
Beth Nowicki, Wittenberg......... 146 1,738 é
Amy Ward, Wis.-Oshkosh .. 151 1,733 5
Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst. 144 1,731 &
Colleen Carver, Juniata.... 140 1,730 il S
Heather Blough, Juniata ... 129 1,717 3
Nicole Evans, Gettysburg .... 136 1,708 f fif - £
Holly Olson, Wis.River Falls 140 1,707 | : T

150 1,707 Messiah’s Karen Sollenberger (center) served up 148 service aces and a
147 1,699 | 1.28 average to earn the individual serving title for 1999.

Beth Hoppel, Juniata...........
Kristen Vejsicky, Muskingum
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Player, Team Year Games
Kate Hagstrom, Bates............coccvieeiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiee e 129
Courtney Lee, Skidmore 115
Allison Sidorsky, Roger Williams... 92
Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff 103
Theresa Dwenger, Methodist 115
Nikki Gitlin, Washington (M0.).........ccueiriuiiieeeiiieee e 1995 140
SERVICE ACES PER GAME

Player, Team Year Games SA
Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff. ... 88 150
Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff 1996 102 159
Sue Stremming, Millikin................ 105 151
Allison Sidorsky, Roger Williams 92 128
Amanda Bowers, Regis (Mass.) .... 102 133
Andrea Peer, Merchant Marine ... 86 112
Karen Sollenberger, Messiah.. 1999 116 148
Tracy Krupa, Misericordia... 1994 84 106
Jen Edwards, Stevens Tech........... .1994 58 71
Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff. 1997 103 125
Anne Scott, Greensboro 115 138
Christine Crone, Centenary (N.J.) .... 76 91
Jill Gastelu, Montclair St. .......... 75 89
Nasreen Kadivars, Emory ......... 65 77
Wendy Keplinger, Ohio Norther.... 111 131
Nerida Fortes, Lehman 102 119
Stephanie Driscoll, Westfield St. 82 95
Kate Hagstrom, Bates ............... 125 144
Ada Gomez, Hunter ........ 100 115
Tosha Wilson, Cedar Cres! 81 92

SA
130
128
128
125
121

121

Avg.
1.70
1.56
1.44
1.39
1.30

1.30
1.28
1.26
1.22
1.21

1.20
1.20
1.19
1.18
1.18

1.17
1.16
1.15
1.15
1.14

DIGS

Player, Team
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.) .........cccc..

Cris Waterhouse, Catholic ..... 1994
Rachel Haworth, Wheaton (lll.).. 1993
Carrie Zeller, Juniata.............. 1998
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg. 1996
Jenny Boerger, Thomas More . 1993
Jill Crouse, York (Pa.) ............. 1997
Belgica Satana, New Paltz St. .. 1997
Donna Mleziva, Wis.-Oshkosh .. 1988

Sarah Hibschman, Wheaton (lll.
Mia Viola, North Central

Bernadette Bryant, North Central 1996
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet ........... 1995
Anna Howard, Wheaton (lIl.) . 1996

Sarah Hamsher, Grove City

Suzanne Baker, Wheaton (lll.) ............
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire .
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.)..
Andi Kaverman, Bluffton.........
Belgica Santana, New Paltz St.

DIGS PER GAME

Player, Team
Jill Crouse-WOlf, YOrk (Pa.).......ceeveeenimreeeiiiiiieeeees 1999

Games
141

Lauren Mazurkiewicz, Montclair St. 1997 74
Sarah Hamsher, Grove City........ 116
Sarah Stafford, Mass.-Boston 89
Rachel Haworth, Wheaton (lll.) .. 137
Cris Waterhouse, Catholic.. 144
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet.. 123
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Clal 120
Carrie Zeller, Juniata....... 140
Kari Bailey, Monmouth (lll.).. 98
Cathy Kretsch, Wis.-Superior... 107
lill Crouse, York (Pa.).... 139
Christi Clay, Denison.... 104
Sarah Hamsher, Grove City.... 103
Veronica Mulholland, Plymouth St. ..........ccccocvvenneenne 1999 115
Sara Gassmann, Dubuque...... 1999 119
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg . 146
Ruth Miller, Averett.......... 83
Mia Viola, North Central. 138
Nikki Surber, Gallaudet.... 123

*Record.

Games
141
144
137
140
146

160
139
142
157
143

138
135
123
158
116

159
120
131
144
139

*980
482
744
560
860

890
758
739
841
584

633
815
604
596
666

683
835
474
788
701

D
980
890
860
841
835

833
815
798
792
790

788
761
758
752
744

741
739
738
732
730

Avg.
6.95
6.51
6.41
6.29
6.28

6.18
6.16
6.16
6.01
5.96

5.92
5.86
5.81
5.79
5.79

5.74
5.72
5.71
5.71
5.70

CAREER RECORDS

Attack

KILLS

Player, Team

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet
Dawn Reinhardt, Wittenberg..
Catherine Schott, Gettysburg..
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg
Denise Cobb, Wis.-Whitewater
Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.)
Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. #
Nicki Firestone, Juniata
Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St.
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.).........cceeenunene

Brenda LaFlamme, Averett
Tracy Wilt, Rochester Inst. ...
Christy Orndorff, Juniata.....
Carrie Ritland, Bethel (Minn.).
Kris Gray, Rochester Inst. .........

Brooke Hortin, Washington (Mo.)
Sarah Hawkins, EImhurst
Amanda Colby, Bates......
Kristy Aldous, Greensboro......
Jean Harmsen, Wis.-Oshkosh

Robyn Ruschmeier, St. Benedict
Molly McCoy, Allegheny.......

Kristin Hershey, Juniata....
Jessica Walker, Cortland St. .
Abbie Brown, Central (lowa)

#Active player.

KILLS PER GAME
(Minimum 1,000 Kills)

Player, Team Years
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1996-99
Abbie Brown, Central (lowa). ...1997-99
Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse .. ...1996-99
Catherine Schott, Gettysburg..... ...1996-99
Amy Cayemberg, Wis.-Oshkosh... 199091
Christy Orndorff, Juniata 1991-94
Carrie Ritland, Bethel (Minn.). ...1996-99
Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.). ...1992-:94
Tracy Wilt, Rochester Inst. ...... ...1995-98
Shawna Parkinson, Chapman ...1994-96
Laura Brown, Greensboro...... ...1987-90
Robyn Ruschmeier, St. Benedict . ...1995-98
Brenda LaFlamme, Averett...... ...1994.97
Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St.. ...1996-99
Ellie Tanner, Shenandoah 1996-99
Denise Cobb, Wis.-Whitewater ... 1990-93
Amy Hagen, St. Benedict... ...1987-90
Kristy Aldous, Greensboro ...1994.97
Nicki Firestone, Juniata... ...1990-93
Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) ...1995-98
Amanda Colby, Bates........ ...1996-99
Brooke Hortin, Washington ). ...1986-89
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.)..... ...1996-99
Allison Schnitzer, Wellesley ...1996-99
Kristin Hershey, Juniata 1996-99

*Record.

TOTAL ATTEMPTS

Player, Team
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.).......ccceeeernurees
Jaime Salay, Denison
Denise Cobb, Wis.-Whitewater.
Carrie Zeller, Juniata

Kristy Aldous, Greensboro
Amy Trowbridge, Simpson........
Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. #
Nicki Firestone, Juniata
Jean Harmsen, Wis.-Oshkosh

Rachel Haworth, Wheaton (lll.) ................

Years

1996-99
....1995-98

...1996-99
1995-.97
199093

...1995-98
1997-99
1990-93
...1996-99
1996-99

1994-97
....1995-98
....1991-94
....1996-99

...1990-93

1986-89
1995-98
....1996-99

...1994.97
1994-97

1995-98
....1994.97
....1996-99

...1995-98
199799

Games
583
369
376
500
287

477
445
391
489
292

394
449
510
516
443

550
440
474
534
549

480
483
536
379
474

Years

....1990-93
1996-99

1994-97
....1995-98
....1997-99

Games
583
529
500
401
550

549
423
534
516
536

510
489
477
445
516

483
541
480
474
548

449
535
474
530
369

K
*3,579
1,738
1,684
2,239
1,256

1,962
1,825
1,591
1,975
1,176

1,575
1,771
2,000
2,019
1,695

2,103
1,679
1,796
2,021
2,068

1,805
1,810
2,002
1,501
1,750

Games
583
536
455
550
524

474
491
423
534
548

512

K
3,579
2,458
2,239
2,142
2,103
2,068
2,027
2,021
2,019
2,002

2,000
1,975
1,962
1,825
1,825

1,810
1,806
1,805
1,796
1,772

1,771
1,761
1,750
1,739
1,738

Avg.
6.14
4.71
4.48
4.48
4.38

4.11
4.10
4.07
4.04
4.03

4.00
3.94
3.92
3.91
3.83

3.82
3.82
3.79
3.78
3.77

3.76
3.75
3.74
3.70
3.69

TA
7,117
5,531
5,192
4,859
4,645

4,626
4,580
4,570
4,554
4,543

4,526
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Player, Team Years Games
Jenny Boerger, Thomas MOTe..........cccevcuevercueeineeenireeenneens 199093 523
Carrie Ritland, Bethel (MinNn.) ........ccccoovvenveeiieeenien. ...1996-99 445
Chandra Barkes, Anderson (Ind.) .. 199598 448
Kristen Shockley, Ohio Wesleyan ...199699 512
Sara Gassmann, Dubuque.. ...199699 507
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet..... 388
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire.. - 476
Robyn Ruschmeier, St. Benedict. 199598 449
Brooke Hortin, Washington (Mo.).. 1986-89 483
Stephanie Everett, Wis.-Whitewater .. 199598 481
Sara Tappa, Wis.Lla Crosse ...1996-99 461
Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St. . ...199699 516
Catherine Schott, Gettysburg.. 199699 500
Christy Orndorff, Juniata ...1991.94 477
#Active player.

ATTEMPTS PER GAME

(Minimum 2,500 attempts)

Player, Team Years Games TA
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 583 *7,117
Shawna Parkinson, Chapman.... 292 3,489
Jaime Salay, Denison 199497 455 5,192
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet.. ...199295 388 4,318
Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse... 199699 376 4,112
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.) .... 199699 536 5,631
Carrie Ritland, Bethel (Minn.).. ....199699 445 4,499
Chandra Barkes, Anderson (Ind.) .. ....199598 448 4,467
Allison Verduin, Muhlenberg... ....199699 379 3,723
Kristy Aldous, Greensboro .. ....199497 474 4,626
Kathleen Kepley, Wheaton (lll.).. ...199496 429 4,153
Lauren Buyyounouski, Muhlenberg ...................... 199497 344 3,305
Robyn Ruschmeier, St. Benedict.. - 449 4,299
Ellie Tanner, Shenandoah.......... 443 4,157
Brenna Seboldt, Westminster (MO.) .............cc..... 199496 335 3,127
Amy Trowbridge, Simpson 199598 491 4,580
Julie Simpson, Frank. & Marsh ...199699 428 3,987
Abbie Brown, Central (lowa) 199799 369 3,423
Sara Tappa, Wis.1a Crosse ... - 461 4,268
Brenda Davis, Guilford 330 2,989
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire 199497 476 4,300
Brooke Hortin, Washington (Mo. ....1986-89 483 4,294
Stephanie Everett, Wis.-Whitewater .. ....1995:98 481 4,270
Amy Sandt, Moravian..... ...1996:99 437 3,878
Christina Renner, Neb. Wesleyan .... 199598 469 4,159
*Record.

HITTING PERCENTAGE

(Minimum 1,500 attempts)

Player, Team Years Games K-E/TA
Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.) ....... 199294 391 1,591-213/2,598
Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) ...1995-98 549 2,068-455/3,634
Catherine Schott, Gettysburg ........... 1996-99 500 2,239411/4,214
Amy Cayemburg, Wis.-Oshkosh......1990-91 287 1,256-215/2,427
Lisa Becker, Washington (Mo.) ........1989-92 386 1,070-255/1,901
Shelley Swan, Washington (Mo.).....1994-95 264 862-187/1,577
Brenda LaFlamme, Averett............... 1994-97 510 2,000-476/3,564
Lynn Haden, Averett ..........ccccoceeene 199093 387 1,378-249/2,707
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.. ...1996-99 583 *3,579-805/*7,117
Abbie Brown, Central (lowa) 1997-99 369 1,738-407/3,423
Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St........ 1996-99 516 2,019-393/4,222
Christa Hannis, Allentown ............... 199396 442 1,617-374/3,278
Kate Hachadourian, Cortland St. ..1995-99@ 450 927-166/2,011
Karen Lorton, St. Mary’s (Ind.) ... - 339 1,243-246/2,657
Amanda Colby, Bates............... . 480 1,805-484/3,582
Amy Sullivan, Washington (Mo.) .....1991-93 405 1,137-295/2,317
Tracey Hracho, Lycoming................ 1996-99 478 1,650-331/3,676
Pam Kane, Wis.-Whitewater ........... 1986-89 399 1,393-315/3,052
Shelly Moller, Juniata............. 1989-92 464 1,093-284/2,334
Lynn Olsen, Wis.-Whitewater . - 453 1,161-277/2,562
Liana Roman, Emory 509 1,613-427/3,441
Lanette Jackson, Anderson (Ind. 400 801-171/1,839
Molly Farrell, Webster .............. 236 872-210/1,941
Joanne Nielsen, Pomona-Pitzer .. — 1,509-412/3,247
Brenda Davis, Guilford ................... 330 1,348-339/2,989
Stephanie Rickards, Moravian......... 429 1,449-342/3,280

* Record. @ Received fifth year.

TA
4,517
4,499
4,467
4,441

4,321
4,318
4,300
4,299
4,294

4,270
4,268
4,222
4,214
4,204

Avg.
12.21
11.95
11.41
11.13
10.94

10.32
10.11
9.97
9.82
9.76

9.68
9.61
9.57
9.38
9.33

9.33
9.32
9.28
9.26
9.06

9.03
8.89
8.88
8.87
8.87

Pct.
.530
444
434
429
429

428
428
417
.389
.389

.385
.379
.378
.375
.369

.363
.359
.353
.347
.345
.345
.343
.341
.338
.338

.338

ASSISTS

Player, Team Years
Ushi Patel, Rochester INst...........cccvuveeeeeeeeieeeiiieeeeenns 1996-99
Beth Nowicki, Thomas More/Wittenberg.. ...1994-95/96-97
Heather Blough, Juniata 199194
Amy Ward, Wis.-Oshkosh. 1993-96
Kari Rogne, St. Olaf 1992-95
Stephanie Habif, Washington (M0.) .........ccccevcveerns 1993-96
Roxi McKenzie, Wis.-Eau Claire... 1990-93
Amy Shapiro, Emory ... 1996-99
Liang Gaik Khaw, Rochester Inst. 1990-93
Beth Brochhausen, Wis.-Eau Claire.............ccccoevenune 1986-89
Janene Doddema, Dubuque... 1996-99
Niki Denne, St. Benedict. 1986-89
Jennifer Rebert, Juniata 1994-97
Beth Hoppel, Juniata ... 1984-87
Colleen Carver, Juniata ..... 1996-99
Maria Santa Maria, Denison 199598
Katie Kramer, Moravian 1996-99
Nicole Evans, Gettysburg # 199799
Erin Carney, Wis.-Stevens Point. 1996-99
Jennifer Whitaker, Westminster (MO.) ...........cccceuue.. 1996-99
Adriane Battaglioli, Cortland St. .........ccccoeviieeeennnne 1995-98
Lori Nishikawa, Washington (Mo.).. 1986-89
Jenny Schmitt, St. Thomas (Minn.). 1996-99
Hilary Clark, Mary Washington ............cccceeeevveeenn. 1994.97
Michelle Cunningham, Eastern Conn. St. ................ 1995-98
# Active player

ASSISTS PER GAME

(Minimum 2,500 assists)

Player, Team Years Games
Heather Blough, Juniata...........ccccceeeenninee 199194 494
Ushi Patel, Rochester INst. ..........cocveveieeenne 199699 572
Beth Nowicki, Thomas More/Wlttenberg .1994-95/96-97 569
Jennifer Rebert, Juniata 199497 388
Kim Arndt, Wis.-Eau Claire ... 199699 352
Dana Van Zeeland, Wis.-Whitewater ....... 199698 298
Colleen Carver, Juniata............ 199699 398
Kim Koelling, Neb. Wesleyan .. 199497 370
Niki Denne, St. Benedict 1986-89 427
Sara Gonzales, Wis.-Whitewater 199396 391
Kari Rogne, St. Olaf ............. 199295 499
Kris Kozlovsky, Wis.-La Crosse . 199597 273
Mary Hockett, Ohio Northern 198891 363
Katie Kramer, Moravian .... 199699 432
Amy Shapiro, Emory 199699 480
Beth Hoppel, Juniata..........ccccocvveveriiinnns 198487 446

*Record.

Games
572
569
494
592
499

503

480
514

495
427
388
446
398

443
432
369
479
337

484
495
437

469

A
6,355
*7,008
6,804
4,538
4,058

3,376
4,466
4,040
4,615
4,134

5,275
2,878
3,777
4,403
4,878

4,525

A
7,008
6,804
6,355
5,470
5,275

4,995
4,903
4,878
4,743
4,732

4,686
4,615
4,538
4,525
4,466

4,414
4,403
4,401
4,397
4,384

4,326
4,310
4,304
4,287
4,206

Avg.
12.86
12.25
11.96
11.70
11.53

11.33
11.22
10.92
10.81
10.57

10.57
10.54
10.40
10.19
10.16

10.15

Service

SERVICE ACES

Player, Team Years
Kate Maffei, Rhodes 1994-97
Anne Scott, Greensboro . 1994-97
Leslie Hartman, Rochester 199093
Courtney Lee, Skidmore #.. 1997-99
Kate Hagstrom, Bates #..... 1997-99
Michelle Kroeze, Wis.-La Crosse .. 1982-85
Nikki Gitlin, Washington (Mo.). 199295
Sunny Hilliard, Oglethorpe . 1996-99
Peggy Evans, Juniata...... . 1981-84
Karen Gilbet, Gallaudet.. 1991 92/95-96
Kelly Humphry, Chicago.... 1993-96
Allissa Proshek, Wis.-Stout . 1991-94
Misti Williams, Bard ...... 1993-96
Deborah Caesar, Hunter. 198891
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet. 1992-95
Laura Helton, Emory 199295
Kristin Anderson, Colby-Sawyer ............cccoevveerineene 1996-99

Games
558
464
535
406
395

450
521
544

473
379
451
388

519
384

SA
471
406
382
379
366

363
362
351
351
346

343
343
334
332
320

312
308
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Player, Team Years Games
Liang Gaik Khaw, Rochester Inst. .........cccocvcuvveeeenne 199093 514
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire.. 199497 476
Melanie Evans, Vassar 199295 422
Denise Cobb, Wis.-Whitewater 199093 550
Anne Quenette, Washington (M0.).........c.ccoccuvvreennne 199194 526
Leigh Ann Burke, Thomas More..... 199093 488
Amy Sullivan, Washington (Mo.) . 199193 —
Tiggy Stevens, St. Mary’s (Md.).......ccooveverveerinnennes 199699 397

# Active player.

SERVICE ACES PER GAME

(Minimum 100 aces)

Player, Team Years Games SA
Kelly Orser, Delaware Valley..............c.c.ec.... 199697 188 193
Yuka Ogawa, Notre Dame (Md.).. 199597 250 237
Ellen Sloan, Worcester Tech 1986-88 254 237
Misti Williams, Bard ........ 199396 379 334
Anne Scott, Greensboro .. 199497 464 406
Nicole Smith, Eureka 199497 257 220
Kate Maffei, Rhodes.. 199497 558 *471
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet... 199295 388 320
Kim Jones, Southwestern (Tex.) 199495 221 182
Nikki Gitlin, Washington (Mo.).. 199295 450 362
Kristin Anderson, Colby-Sawyer . . 199699 384 308
Nancy Estabrook, Brockport St. ..........ccccceeene 198789 237 188
Janeth Ospina, Johnson & Wales................... 199799 273 206
Deborah Caesar, Hunter ..... 198891 451 332
Allissa Proshek, Wis.-Stout ... 199194 473 343
Leslie Hartman, ROChESter ...........evvvveveveeeeenenns 199093 535 382
Tiggy Stevens, St. Mary’s (Md.).. 1996-99 397 281
Shannon Virtue, Greensboro... .. 198991 331 230
Kim Murrin, Wis.-Oshkosh.........cccoevevvvviinnnnnn. 1991,93 292 202
Barb Davis, Thiel 198992 301 208
Jen Bowman, Salisbury St. 199295 374 255
Melanie Evans, Vassar .... 199295 422 287
Stephanie Logan, Eureka. 199598 376 254
Tyann Walker, lllinois Col. 199697 181 121
Sunny Hilliard, Oglethorpe 199699 521 351

*Record.

SA
304
292
287

287
284
284
284
281

Avg.
1.03
.948
.933
.881
.875

.856
.844
.825
.824
.804

.802
.793
.755
.736
725

714
.708
.695
.692
.691

.682
.680
.676
.669
674

DIGS

Player, Team Years
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.)... ...1996-99
Carrie Zeller, Juniata........ 1996-99
Sara Gassmann, Dubuque 1996-99
Susan Eidenberg, Wheaton (lIl.). 1994-97
Brenda Bliese, St. Olaf ...1993-96
Jenny Boerger, Thomas More ...1990-93
Joy Kosiewicz, Allegheny ....... 1987-90
Sarah Hibschman, Wheaton (lll.) 199194
Sarah Hamsher, Grove City.... ...1993-96
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire.. 1994-97
Jaime Salay, Denison .........c......... 1994-97
Stephanie Everett, Wis.-Whitewater.. 1995-98
Anita Grinbergs, Kalamazoo ..... 1992-95
Sunny Hilliard, Oglethorpe ..... 1996-99
Belgica Santana, New Paltz St. # ...1997-99
Kim Woodring, Wittenberg .... ...1995.97
Missy Burke, Cortland St. ... 1995-98
Tori Fowler, Wis.-Platteville .. 1989-92
Jessica Walker, Cortland St. ...1995-98
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet ...1992:95
Sara Tappa, Wis.La Crosse 1996-99
Christi Clay, Denison........ 1990-93
Perrin Morse, Rochester 1990-93
Kelly Mallett, Rhodes..... 1993-96
Carrie Zeller, Juniata #.. ...1996-98
#Active player.

DIGS PER GAME

(Minimum 1,000 digs)

Player, Team Years Games
Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.)... 199699 536
Christi Clay, Denison ..199093 350
Sarah Hamsher, Grove City ... 402
Dyan Kovacs, Gallaudet.. 388
aime Salay, Denison 449

Games
536
524
502
609
507

523
529
402
476

449
481
568
521
423

401
506
465
530
388

461
350
493
529
399

D
*3,024
1,885
2,150
1,922
2,128

D
3,024
2,453
2,369
2,279
2,277

2,222
2,218
2,158
2,150
2,140

2,128
2,091
2,089
2,060
1,977

1,965
1,945
1,935
1,929
1,922

1,891
1,885
1,873
1,840
1,821

Avg.
5.64
5.39
5.35
4.95
474

Player, Team

Years Games

Carrie Zeller, Juniata .........ceveveeeeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeees 199699 524 2,453
Sara Gassmann, Dubuque... 199699 507 2,369
Kary Cram, lllinois Col. .. ...199295 343 1,581
Donna White, lllinois Col. .. ...199193 258 1,184
Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire...........ccceeevveeeeeennnnn 199497 476 2,140
Brenda Bliese, St. Olaf ..........coeveveeiieieeeeeeiiees 199396 507 2,277
Stephanie Everett, Wis.-Whitewater . ...199598 481 2,091
Jenny Boerger, Thomas More........ ...199093 523 2,222
Carrie Kraly, Ohio Wesleyan ...199396 405 1,691
Tori Fowler, Wis.-Platteville..... ...198992 465 1,935
Sara Tappa, Wis.La Crosse .........cccceeeeevuereeeeennne 199699 461 1,891
Sarah Hibschman, Wheaton (lll.)...........ccoccveeenne 199194 529 2,158
Sarah Schaeffer, Bluffton.. ...198992 441 1,795
Laura Nelson, Guilford.... ...199597 292 1,175
Sunny Hilliard, Oglethorpe ... 199699 521 2,060
Angela Muenkel, Wis.-La Crosse...........cccocueeernnes 199699 376 1,473
Melynne Stufft, Frank. & Marsh. ...199699 428 1,643
Amy Sandt, Moravian...... ...199699 437 1,665
Perrin Morse, Rochester .. ...199093 493 1,873
Renee Horkan, Edgewood 199597 380 1,439

*Record.

D
4.68
4.67
4.61
4.59
4.50

4.49
4.35
4.25
4.18
4.16

4.10
4.08
4.07
4.02
3.95

3.92
3.84
3.81
3.80
3.79

Miscellaneous

MATCHES PLAYED

Player, Team
Val Flom, Gust. AdOIPNUS ........coorumrieiiiiiiieeceeiiieeees
Linn Erickson, Gust. Adolphus
Amy Ward, Wis.-Oshkosh..
Karen Gilbert, Gallaudet ....
Jean Harmsen, Wis.-Oshkosh

Rikki Cannioto, Brockport St. ..........cccc.e.
Joslyn Roden, Cortland St. .....
Melanie Leet, Wis.-Oshkosh...
Susan Eidenberg, Wheaton (lIl.)
Jessica Walker, Cortland St. .......

Katie Hachadourian, Cortland St..
Missy Burke, Cortland St. ........
Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.)
Sarah Hibschman, Wheaton (Ill.)..
Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst

Adriane Battaglioli, Cortland St. .................
Katy Stratton, St. John Fisher .....
Meg Vitter, Washington (Mo.) ..
Stephanie Turner, Emory..
Alicia Moore, Emory ....

Jenny Cafazza, Washington (Mo.)..
Krissy Caton, Rochester Inst.
Liana Roman, Emory ....
Laura Helton, Emory
Maria Norford, Mary Washingto

@ Received fifth year.
CONSECUTIVE MATCHES PLAYED

Player, Team
Joslyn Roden, Cortland St. .......ccccoocvveereennnns
Susan Eidenberg, Wheaton (lll.)
Linn Erikson, Gust. Adolphus..
Val Flom, Gust. Adolphus...
Deb McDonnell, Dubuque

Jennifer Martz, Washington (M0.) ........ccccecuveees
Renee Stas, Grove City..........
Kristen Brown, Greensboro .
Jeannie Annan, Grove City .
Lorraine Orr, Greensboro ...

Wendy Shope, Greensboro
Kristy Aldous, Greensboro ..
Jessica Walker, Cortland St.
Sheila Resari, Wellesley......
Erica Caruso, lllinois Col. .......cccceeeeeeveevivnnnnns

Denise King, lllinois Col. ....
Becca Thorne, lllinois Cal. ..
Sara Tappa, Wis.La Crosse

19919

GAMES PLAYED

Player, Team
Susan Eidenberg, Wheaton (lll.) ...
Joslyn Roden, Cortland St...
Katy Stratton, St. John Fisher..

Years  Matches
1986-89 215
1986-89 210
1993-96 182
2/95-96 182
199497 179
199891 179
1996-99 178
1994-97 178
199497 178
1995-98 177
1995-99@ 173
1995-98 172
1995-98 172
199194 166
1996-99 165
1995-98 165
1996-99 163
1995-98 163
199194 163
1994-97 162
1995-98 161
1995-98 160
1993-96 160
1992-95 160
199093 158

Matches
178
178
161
158
154
153
146
145
145
143
143
139
138
138
135
135
135
135

Years Games

199497
1996-99
1996-99

609
596
593



Photo courtesy of York [Pennsylvania) Sports Information.

DIVISION IIl RECORDS

49

York (Pennsylvania)’s Jill Crouse-Wolf made a record-setting 980 digs
during the 1999 season. She also holds records for Division IIl in most
digs per game in a season and a career.

Player, Team Years Games

e
e R

Three-time Division Ill individual, blocking champion Nicole Bencal (No.
7) led all blockers in 1999 with 276. It’'s no surprise Bencal and her
Marian (Wisconsin) teammates won their third consecutive team block-
ing title.

Player, Team Years Games

Amy Ward, Wis.-Oshkosh 1993-96 592 Jackie Rebert, Juniata 1985-88 548
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1996-99 583 Anne McGovern, Scranton. 1996-99 547
Ushi Patel, Rochester Inst. ...................... 1996-99 572 Katy Player, Richard Stockton - 199699 544
Melanie Leet, Wis.Oshkosh .............. 199497 572 | Karen Gilbert, Gallaudet... ~1991:92/9596 544
e : Sarah Hawkins, EImhurst.... 199598 541
Beth Nowicki, Thomas More/Wittenberg ....1994-95/96-97 569 ’
Anita Grinbergs, Kalamazoo.............. . 1992-95 568 | lill Crouse-Wolf, YOrk (Pa.) ......cccovverueeriuneennns 1996-99 536
Cary Hindersman, Thomas More .. 199497 560 Linn Erickson, Gust. Adolphus 1986-89 536
Kate Maffei, Rhodes 199497 558 l,‘\?.s"f. I;_artrtnan, I}oc_h?ster... iggggg’ ggi
Denise Cobb, Wis.-Whitewater .... 199093 550 ] -~ |\r/?ls (lene, gn'?aa'é' 1995.98 530
Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.). 199598 549 essica Walker, Cortand St ..oovvvevereveeeceenenns i
Jean Harmsen, Wis.-Oshkosh .... 199497 548 Greta Spas, BrockPOrt St.........coevveeroiienieeriee e 199093 530
Val Flom, Gust. Adolphus 1986-89 548
Annual Individual Champions
a- 1995 Cheryl Durst, Calvin 1,117 12.27
Hitting Percentage 1996  Carrie Walker, Springfield. .133 1,650 12.41
1997 Beth Nowicki, Wittenberg........ ..124 1,647 13.28
1998 Christine Kueneman, UC San Diego 1,165 13.24
Season Player, Team E Att. Pct 1999  Cori Kerkman, Neb. Wesleyan 1,284 13.24
1994 Amy Albers, Washington (Mo.).... 600 83 938*551
1995 Jacquelyn Flanagan, Alvernia 102 23 164 .482 Record.
1996 Christa Hannis, Allentown...... 560 84 1,024 .465
1997 Jennifer Martz, Washington (Mo.) 613 108 1,021 .495 -
1998  Catherine Schott, Getlysburg...... 650 133 1182 437 ISICIAYISANISE
1999 Christina Southward, Wis.-Oshkos| 245 47 427 464
*Record. Season Player, Team SA Avg.
1994 Allison Sidorsky, Rogers Williams 128 1.39
R 1995 Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff. .. 88 150 *1.70
IS 1996  Stephanie Crawford, Wash. & Jeff. .102 159 1.56
1997 Andrea Peer, Merchant Marine. .86 112 1.30
1998 Nerida Fortes, Lehman ... ..102 119 1.7
Season Player, Team K Avg. 1999 Karen Sollenberger, Messiah .... 148 1.28
1994 Becky Toms, York (Pa.)............. 633 5.32 *Record
1995 Loretta Zahn, Kean 695 5.60 .
1996 Kim Woodring, Wittenberg 821 5.62
1997 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.... 896 6.45
1998 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.... 865 6.31 Blocks
1999 Domini Lanzone, Rutgers-Newark.. 750 *7.21
*Record. Season Player, Team S A Tot. Avg.
1994 Kathy Treptow, Upper lowa 158 198 356 4.05
1995 Sara Johnson, Guilford...... 88 334 422 3.91
ASsists 1996 Michelle Myers, Misericordia 167 59 226 2.86
1997 Nicole Bencal, Marian (Wis.) .. 158 142 300 2.59
1998 Nicole Bencal, Marian (Wis.) .. 97 168 265 2.02
Season Player, Team G Ast. Avg. 1999 Nicole Bencal, Marian (Wis.) .. 80 196 276 2.24

1994 Heather Blough, Juniatal..........ccccoveeerieeineeennee e 129 1,717 *13.31

Photo courtesy of Marian {Wisconsin| Sporis Information.
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Season Player, Team

1994 Cris Waterhouse, Catholic
1995 Amy Dalickas, Marywood..
1996 Kim Woodring, Wittenberg
1997 Marnie Blau, Wis.-Eau Claire
1998 Carrie Zeller, Juniata

1999 Jill Crouse-Wolf, York (Pa.).
*Record.

Team Records

D Avg.
890 6.18
417 6.73
835 5.72
739 6.16
841 6.01
141*980 *6.95

Official NCAA volleyball records began with
the 1981 season and are based on information
submitted to the NCAA statistics service by insti-
tutions participating in the statistics rankings. In
statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages
and/or averages may indicate ties where none
exist. In these cases, the numerical order of the
rankings is accurate.

Blocking information has not been included in
the following records due to the fact that there
appears to be a significant variance in the meth-
ods by which blocking statistics were kept dur-
ing the 1980s. Research continues to determine
a standard by which to measure blocking sta-
tistics for NCAA record-keeping purposes.

Single-match record lists are not divided by the
number of games in a match. If the three-game
record is not among the listed performances, it
is just indicated below. Performances from two-
game matches are not included in single-match
records.

An “M” located after a number under a “games
played” column indicates the number of match-
es played, as the number of games is unavail-
able.

Attack

KILLS
Three-game match
79— Goucher vs. East. Mennonite, Oct. 30, 1998
Four-game match
96 —Sewanee vs. Centre, Oct. 10, 1997; Cortland St.
vs. Ithaca, Oct. 7, 1997
Five-game match
106—New Paltz St. vs. Cortland St., Oct. 17,
1997

Season
2,396—Rochester Inst., 1999 (150 games)
Per game
15.97—Rochester Inst., 1999 (2,396 kills in 150
games)

TOTAL ATTEMPTS
Three-game match
213—Wheaton (lll.) vs. Colorado Col., Sept. 19,
1997
Four-game match
270—Ohio Wesleyan vs. Bluffton, Sept. 16, 1998
Five-game match
308—Wheaton (lll.) vs. Augustana (Ill.), Nov. 5, 1993
Season
7,146 —Wheaton (lll.), 1998 (164 games)
Per game
43.77—Wheaton (lll.), 1993 (6,346 attempts in 145
games)

HITTING PERCENTAGE
Three-game match
.673— Averett vs. Notre Dame (Md.), Sept. 10, 1999
(38-3/58)
Four-game match
.467—Moravian vs. Susquehanna, Sept. 30, 1997
(44-9/75)
Five-game match
.485—Montclair St. vs. Rutgers-Newark, Nov. 1,
1997 (71-22/101)
Season
.387—Rhodes, 1994 (1,804-450/3,501)

Setting

ASSISTS
Three-game match

71— Gettysburg vs. Frank. & Marsh., Oct. 23, 1996
Four-game match

95—Calvin vs. Case Reserve, Sept. 18,1999
Five-game match

96 —luniata vs. Wis.-Whitewater, Oct. 16, 1993
Season

2,138—Juniata, 1990 (174 games)
Per game

14.38—Wis.-Eau Claire, 1997 (1,941 assists in 135

games)

Service

SERVICE ACES
Three-game match
43—Clark (Mass.) vs. Mass.-Dartmouth, Oct. 29,1996
Four-game match
36—Alvernia vs. Valley Forge, Sept. 19, 1996;
Moravian vs. Bryn Mawr, Sept. 28, 1995
Five-game match
39—St. Joseph (Conn.) vs. Mass. Maritime, Sept. 29,
1994; Worcester Tech vs. Simmons, Oct. 19, 1991
Season
661—luniata, 1982
Per game
5.62—Emory, 1987 (365 aces in 65 games)

Defense

DIGS
Three-game match

147—Moravian vs. Wilmington (Ohio), Oct. 1, 1994
Four-game match

184 —Wis.-Superior vs. St. Scholastica, Sept. 9, 1998
Five-game match

233 —St. Olaf vs. St. Benedict, Nov. 5, 1994
Season

3,837—Wheaton (lll.), 1996 (159 games)
Per game

26.92—Wis.-La Crosse, 1989 (2,665 digs in 99

games)

Miscellaneous

WINNING PERCENTAGE
1.000—Central (lowa), 1999 (41-0); Washington
(Mo.), 1992 (40-0); Bates, 1989 (36-0)

MATCHES WON
57— Wis.-Whitewater, 1988

CONSECUTIVE MATCHES WON
59 —Central (lowa), Oct. 17, 1998 - current entering
2000 season; Washington (Mo.), Nov. 9, 1991-
Sept. 18, 1993

CONSECUTIVE HOME-COURT

MATCHES WON
101—Washington (Mo.), Sept. 13, 1991-Nov. 9, 1996

CONSECUTIVE CONFERENCE
MATCHES WON
227—uniata, Middle Atlantic, Nov. 8, 1981-current
entering 2000 season

CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS
19— Juniata, 1981-99

MATCHES LOST
38— Carthage, 1981

CONSECUTIVE MATCHES LOST
38—Dickinson, Sept. 21, 1994-Sept. 15, 1995

MOST POINTS SCORED
Three-game match
57—Greensboro vs. Guilford, Sept. 10, 1994 (21-19,
1917, 17-15)
Four-game match
65—Wellesley vs. Tufts, Oct. 2, 1992 (1512, 17-19,
1816, 15-9); Stillman vs. LeMoyne-Owen, Sept. 12,
1987 (16-18, 17-15, 15-13, 17-15)
Five-game match
82— Ohio Wesleyan vs. Denison, Oct. 27, 1997 (15-
5, 1618, 12-15, 15-6, 24-22)
Single game
24—O0Ohio Wesleyan vs. Denison, Oct. 27, 1997 (24-
22); Rowan vs. Wm. Paterson, Oct. 29, 1996 (24-
22)

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED
Three-game match
O—Eastern Conn. St. vs. Mass.-Dartmouth, Sept. 19,
1996 (15-0, 15-0, 15-0)
Four-game match
20—Bard vs. St. Joseph’s (N.Y.), Nov. 2, 1996 (15-0,
151, 10-15, 154)
Five-game match
41— Colby-Sawyer vs. Fitchburg St., Oct. 24, 1995
(1315, 151, 156, 1315, 154)
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Team Leaders

_ No. Team vs. Opponent Games Date
SINGLE-MATCH .RECORDS 91  Wis.-Oshkosh vs. Wis.-\Whitewater ..............c.ccecou. (4 games)  Nov. 8, 1997
See the Team Records section (p. 50) for 3-, 4-, and 5-game records. 91  Upper lowa vs. Aurora Sept. 23, 1995

90  Trinity (Tex.) vs. St. Benedict..

90  Bates vs. Williams ............c.e....
Attack 90  Washington (Mo.) vs. UC San Diego.
89 St Mary’s (Minn.) vs. Grinnell
88  Greensboro vs. Averett .........

KILLS 87  Bethel (Minn.) vs. Augsburg.........
No. Team vs. Opponent Games Date 86 Neb. Wesleyan vs. Northwestem (lowa)

106  New Paltz St vs. Cortland St. ........ (5 games) Oct. 17, 1997 | 86  Rochester Inst. vs. Rochester
101  Juniata vs. Wis.-Whitewater ... ..(5 games) Oct. 16, 1993

100  Trinity (Tex.) vs. Benedict..... 5 games)  Oct. 8, 1999 H
5 games) Oct. 16, 1998 Service

100 Emory vs. Mt. St. Joseph ..
99  Ohio Northern vs. Capital ...(5 games) Oct. 22, 1991
99  Washington (Mo.) vs. Cal Lutheran ..(5 games)  Dec. 2, 1995
97  Bates vs. Williams ..........coccueeeenn. 5 games)  Oct. 2, 1999 SERVICE ACES
97  Ohio Northern vs. Kalamazoo ..
96  Sewanee vs. Centre...
96  Cortland St. vs. Ithaca ..

96  Wittenberg vs. Goshen..........
96  Springfield vs. Eastern Conn. St. .
96  Wis.-La Crosse vs. Wis.-River Falls
96  Greenshoro vs. UNC Greensboro

....(5 games)  Oct. 8, 1999
...(5 games)  Oct. 2, 1999
(4 games) Nov. 19, 1994

(4 games) Sept. 19, 1998
....(5 games) Nov. 8, 1997
....(4 games) Sept. 10, 1999
...(5 games) Sept. 14, 1999
(5 games) Sept. 24, 1996

Date

Oct. 29, 1996
....(3 games) Sept. 27, 1995
...(5 games) Sept. 29, 1994
(

5 games) Nov. 11,1994 | No. Team vs. Opponent
...(4 games) Oct. 10, 1997 43  Clark (Mass.) vs. Mass.-Dartmouth
...(4 games)  Oct. 7, 1997 39  Merchant Marine vs. Medgar Evers.
Sept. 30, 1995 39 St Joseph (Conn.) vs. Mass. Maritime.
g Sggt 12' 1995 39  Worcester Tech vs. Simmons....
(5 games) Sept: 24 1994 36  Alvernia vs. Valley Forge ...
)
)

Oct. 19, 1991
Sept. 19, 1996

Sept. 28, 1995

Nov. 2, 1988 36 Moravian vs. Bryn Mawr ...

96  Chris. Newport vs. Greensboro Oct. 27, 1984 34 St Joseph (Conn.) vs. Lasell... Oct. 11, 1994
32 St Joseph (Conn.) vs. Lasell ( Sept. 22, 1994
32  Montclair St. vs. Rutgers-Newark . ( Oct. 22,1991

TOTAL ATTEMPTS 31  Bard vs. Maritime (N.Y.)..........

31  Hunter vs. Lehman..........
No. Team vs. Opponent Games Date 30  Bates vs. Me.-Farmington ...
308  Wheaton (lll.) vs. Augustana (lIl.)........ ...(5 games) Nov. 5, 1993 30  Colby-Sawyer vs. Rivier... .
306  Denison vs. Ohio Wesleyan...... ...(5 games) Oct. 27, 1997 30  Millsaps vs. Rust................... ...(3 games) Sept. 23, 1997
297  Plymouth St. vs. Roger Williams. ...(5 games) Sept. 20, 1997 30  Colby-Sawyer vs. Anna Maria (3 games)  Oct. 5, 1996

282 Rochester Inst. vs. Rochester (5 games) - Sept. 24, 1996 30  Stevens Tech vs. Staten Island... 4 games) Sept. 18, 1999
279 Ohio Wesleyan vs. Case Reserve..... (5 games)  Oct. 11, 1997 30  Gettysburg vs. Lebanon Valley .. E4 gamesg Segt. 22,1992
277  Muhlenbuerg vs. Allentown (5 games) Oct. 12, 1985
275 LlaRoche vs. Bethany (W.Va.)..........
270  Ohio Wesleyan vs. Bluffton
270  Greensboro vs. Maryville (Tenn.) ..
269  Wis.la Crosse vs. Wis.River Falls

268  Wellesley vs. Juniata
267  Ohio Wesleyan vs. Wooster ..
265  New Paltz St. vs. Potsdam St.
263  Willamette vs. Puget Sound..............
263  Neb. Wesleyan vs. Northwestem (lowa)....

....(3 games) Oct. 21, 1995
....(5 games) Oct. 25, 1988
....(3 games) Sept. 15, 1999
...(3 games) Sept. 21, 1998

...(5 games) Oct. 31, 1998 30  Chris. Newport vs. Greensboro...
...(5 games)  Oct. 3, 1998
)
)

...(4 games) Sept. 16, 1998
Sept. 10, 1999 Defense
...(5 games) Sept. 24, 1994

(5 games;
(5 games)  Dec. 5, 1998
...(5 games) Oct. 14,1995 | DIGS

...(4 games) Sept. 25, 1998
Es Sames§ SeSt. 15 1999 | No. Team vs. Opponent Games Date

233 St Olaf vs. St. Benedict Nov. 5, 1994
(5 games) Sept. 14, 1999 224  Ohio Wesleyan vs. Wittenberg..... (5 games) Oct. 27, 1993
218  Whittier vs. Wheaton (Ill.)............ (5 games) Sept. 19, 1997

BEST HITTING PERCENTAGE 208  Chapman vs. Cal St. Dom. Hills (5 games) Oct. 16, 1996
(Minimum 15 attempts per game) 187  Ohio Wesleyan vs. Case Reserve.... (5 games) Oct. 11, 1997
Pct. (K-E/TA) Team vs. Opponent Games Date | 187  Fredonia St. vs. Buffalo St. .......... (5 games) Sept. 27, 1997

673 (383/52)  Averett vs. Notre Dame (Md.) ......... (3 games) Sept. 10, 1999 | 184  Wis.-Superior vs. St. Scholastica .(4 games)  Sept. 9, 1998

:...(5 games) Sept. 24, 1997
....(5 games) Sept. 16, 1994
...(5 games)  Nov. 5, 1993

...(4 games) Nov. 12, 1993

.667 (35-3/48)  Averett vs. Guilford ...(3 games) Oct. 3,1998 | 184  Denison vs. Marietta .....
633 (34-3/49)  Southwestern (Tex.) vs. Oglethorpe ..(3 games) Oct. 14, 1995 | 184  Oglethorpe vs. Emory.....
615 (37-5/52) Washington (Mo.) vs. 180  Wheaton (Ill.) vs. Augustana (lIl.)..

Southwestern (Te>_<.) ...(3 games) Sept. 10, 1993 179  Ohio Northern vs. Thomas More..
585 (34-3/53)  Averett vs. Methodist ... (3 games)  Oct. 3,1995 | 176  Monmouth () vs. Cornell Col. ...... (5 games) Oct. 18, 1994
585 (44-6/65)  Plymouth St. vs. Daniel Webster ......(3 games) ~ Oct. 9, 1999 | 176  Gettysburg vs. Messiah... (5 games) Sept. 16, 1992
578 (436/64)  Wis.1la Crosse vs. Wis.Platteville....(3 games) Nov. 18, 1983 | 174  Tuftsvs. Smith............. ....(4 games) Sept. 27, 1996
574 (36:5/54) Washington (Mo.) vs. 171  Heidelberg vs. Tiffin (5 games) Sept. 15, 1998

Ohio Norther .........cccoveveeriinnenen. (3 games)  Sept. 3, 1994

571 (386/56) Washington (Mo.) vs. Brandeis .......(3 games) ~ Oct. 5, 1990 | SEASON RECORDS
.569 (36-3/58) Gettysburg vs. Washington (Md.)....(3 games) Oct. 16, 1999

.564 (37-6/55) Washington (Mo.) vs. New York U. (3 games) Sept. 27, 1998

563 (32:5/48)  Springfield vs. Me.Farmington........ (3 games) Sept. 20, 1997 Attack

.562 (57-7/89) Rochester Inst. vs. Brockport St. ...... (3 games) Oct. 24, 1997

.558 (34-5/52) Washington (Mo.) vs. Rochester ...... (3 games) Oct. 30, 1998

.556 (36-6/54) Southern Me. vs. St. Joseph’s (N.Y.) (3 games) Sept. 26, 1998 KILLS

.556 (39-4/63) Gallaudet vs. Washington (Md.) .....(3 games) Sept. 21, 1996
.556 (36-6/54) Emory vs. Piedmont Caol. .... (3 games) Sept. 15, 1996

Team Year Games K

Rochester Inst. ......... 150 2,396

556 (28-3/45) Brockport St. vs. Rochester .. (3 games) Sept. 16, 1989 | pochacter Inst. 153 2,369
Wittenberg.. 155 2,303

- Cortland St. 159 2,302
Setting Juniata 174 2,301
Juniata . 150 2,300

Wis.-Oshkosh. 1994 168 2,297

ASSISTS Rochester Inst. 1998 150 2.296
No. Team vs. Opponent Games Date | Juniata........... 1999 148 2,235

1994 150 2,229

96  Juniata vs. Wis.-Whitewater (5 games) Oct. 16,1993 | Juniata..

95 Calvin vs. Case Reserve......... ..(4 games) Sept. 18, 1999 Wis.-Oshkosh. 149 2,212
95  Springfield vs. Eastern Conn. St. (5 games) Sept. 12, 1995 | Juniata 153 2,205
94  Emory vs. Mt. St. Joseph........ (5 games) Oct. 16, 1998 157 2,177
94  Wittenberg vs. Ohio Northern ...(5 games) Sept. 28, 1996 143 2,175
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Team Year Games K | Team Year Games K-E/TA Pct.
Carnegie MelloN ..........cooiiiiiiiieee e 152 2,171 Washington (MO.)........ccceevvrerireeninnnne 1992 126 1,724-460/3,428 .369
; 89 1,058-206/2,408 .354
Washington (M0.) ........cceeerviurnnenn. 151 2,158 ’ '
Washington (Mo ............coovecernne... 147 2,136 | Fermum 116 1,176379/2,201 .348
Thomas More 154 2,136 | Central (lowa) 132 2,013487/4,429 .345
Wis.-Eau Claire 135 2,134 | Skidmore 154 2,109-516/4,632 .344
" Lycoming..... 109 1,078-319/2,225 .341
Wis.-Oshkosh... 155 2134 | Cengral (lowa).... 130  1,778464/3.886 .338
147 1,971-582/4,113 .338
KILLS PER GAME 110 1,319-324/2,978 .334
Team Year Games K Avg. | Washington (Mo.). 116 1,569-502/3,229 .330
Rochester Inst. ..... 1999 150 *2,396 15.97 | Washington (Mo.). 155 2,095-637/4,417 .330
Wis.-Eau Claire ....1997 135 2,134 15.81 Dickinson........... —_ 1,134-324/2,466 .328
UC San Diego.. .1998 104 1,638 15.75 | Wis.-Whitewatt 130 1,493-333/3,553 .326
Coe.....coue. .1994 88 1,381 15.69 ;
: Washington (Mo.). 136 2,052-624/4,455 .321
Neb.Wesleyan... 1999 97 1,507 15.54 | \yashington (Mo.).... 143 2,042657/4,324 320
UC San Diego 1999 96 1,491 15.53 | Montclair St. ..... 95 1,108331/2,449 .317
Rochester Inst. . .1997 153 2,369 15.48 | Ferrum............ 117 1,270-327/2,993 .315
Wittenberg...... 1997 126 1,945 15.44 93 1,238-315/2,983 .309
Ohio Northern 1999 115 1,775 15.43 '
Juniata 1098 150 2300 1533 Rochester INst. ........ccovveveeeeeiiiiiieeeees 1997 153 2,369-613/5,682 .309
Rochester Inst 11998 150 2,296 15.31
Marian (Wis.) .. 11998 131 2,002 15.28
St. Olaf........ .1998 123 1,879 15.28 :
Central (lowa) .. ...1999 132 2,013 15.25 Settl ng
1998 143 2,175 15.21
Juniata. 1999 148 2,235 15.10
Washington (Mo) . 1098 136 2,052 15.09 | ASSISTS
Wis.-Eau Claire ... 1999 122 1,836 15.05 | Team Year Games A
Marian (Wis.) .. 21999 138 2,075 15.04 | ypjata... ..1990 174 2,138
Wis.La Crosse . .1994 109 1,634 14.99 Wis.-Oshkosh..... 149 2,090
*Record. Carnegie Mellon 152 2,089
Rochester Inst. ... 150 2,087
TOTAL ATTEMPTS Rochester Inst. ........cceeeeeeeeeeens 153 2,078
Juniata 150 2,077
Team Year Games  TA | \yjs Oghkosh.. 168 2,027
Wheaton (lll.)... 164 7,146 e
Wis.-Oshkosh 155 2,010
Wheaton (lll.) 159 6,440 ey
Thomas More 164 6395 | \pi:Oshkosh = 1
Wheaton (Il.) 145 6;346 Washington (Mo.). 1995 151 1,970
Wheaton (ll.) 149 6,198 | Rochester Inst. 1998 150 1,967

: Cortland St. ... 1997 159 1,953
Juniaa........ 1ra 8,196 | rhomas More.... 1995 154 1,949
Wis.-Oshkosh 149 5,934 h

; Washington (Mo.). 147 1,948
Wittenberg....... 155 5,926 Wis.Eau Clai 135 1941
Ohio Wesleyan 141 5,920 I5.-=au Claire '
Wheaton (1) ....eveeeeeieiiiiieeeeiieeeen. 144 5,904 Juniata. 153 1,927

. . Juniata... 150 1,911
Wl_s.-Whltewater 161 5,889 Wittenberg . 155 1905
Juniata............. 150 5,805

Gettysburg 136 1,901
Thomas More 154 5,726 Thomas More 160 1900
Wis.-Oshkosh 155 5,725 s '
Rochester Inst. .... 153 5,682

: ASSISTS PER GAME
OhioWesleyan. 133 5,620
Cortland St. 159 5,611 | Team Year Games A Avg.
Juniata.......... 148 5,584 Wis.-Eau Claire 135 1,941 14.38
Wis.-Eau Claire 135 5,567 | Neb. Wesleyan.. 1999 97 1,383 14.26
Ohio Northern 141 5,549 UC San Diego. .1998 104 1,467 14.11

Wis.-Oshkosh.. 1997 149 2,090 14.03
ATTEMPTS PER GAME Wis.-Oshkosh.. 1999 123 1,722 14.00

Gettysburg... 1998 136 1,901 13.98
Jeam Year Games _ TA AVY | \Vitenberg..... 1997 126 1,759 13.96
Wheaton (lIl.)... 145 6,346 43.77 ]
Wheaton (L) ... 164 *7,146 43.57 Ohio Northern ... 1999 115 1,603 13.94
Ohio Wesleyan 129 5544 42.98 | Rochester Inst.. 1999 150 2,087 13.91
Wis.La Crosse .... 109 4,650 42.66 | ‘uniata 150 2,077 13.85
Ohio Wesleyan... 133 5,620 42.26 Carnegie Mellon 152 2,089 13.74
Ohio Wesleyan 141 5920 41.99 | WisEau Claire.. 122 1,673 13.71
Guilford.. 30 3.355 41.94 Rochester Inst. ... 153 2,078 13.58
Wheaton (il 149 6,198 41.60 | Maian (Wis)... 131 1773 1853
Grove City ... 116 4.805 41.42 Washington (Mo.) . 136 1,836 13.50
Anderson (Ind.). 133 5,509 41.42 | Wis.-Stout............. 101 1,352 13.39
VBSSA....covecrreieensreee oo 112 4,624 4129 | Wesiminster (Mo.). 192 131 1334
Wis.Eau Claire 135 5567 41.24 anin... ' :

; Gettysburg... 130 1,724 13.26
Ohio Wesleyan 90 3,704 41.16 Washi M 147 1948 13.95
Wheaton (IL.)..... 144 5904 41.00 | VWashington (Mo, : :
Moravian 117 4,757 40.66
Wheaton (I 159 6,440 40.50 rvi
Wis.La Crosse . 124 4,983 40.19 Se ce
Wis.-Oshkosh... 149 5,934 39.83
Marian (Wis.) .. 131 5,183 39.56
MURIENDEIG e veeooosoosee oo oo 85 3362 3955 | SERVICE ACES
*Record. Team Year Games SA

Juniata. — 661
HITTING PERCENTAGE Washington (Mo.). 1993 155 607

Hunter .......cceee. 115 548
Team Year Games K-E/TA Pct. | washington (Mo.). 147 545
RROGES. ....oviviiiieii e 1994 146 1,804-450/3,501 .387 | \washington (Mo.)................ 151 527
RROTES. ...t 1995 167 2,124-602/4,080 .373
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Team Year Games SA | Team Year Games D Avg.
Oglethorpe 1997 144 523 | Wheaton (llI.) ..... 145 3,539 2441
Juniata.... ....1997 153 499

Rhodes... 1095 167 499 Rochester Inst 150 3,612 24.08

Grove City
1992 134 496 | \wheaton () ..

1994 123 486 | 14fs
...1994 143 484 -
1997 155 481 | “Record.
Washington (Mo.) ........cceeeeviunnns 1996 147 481
Merchant Marine ....1997 93 471
Allentown........... ....1996 137 471

111 2,680 24.14
159 *3,837 24.13
122 2,932 24.03

New Paliz St. .....

ellaneous Records

Skidmore... ....1999 154 470
Cortland St ....1998 139 470
Juniata.......... ..1994 150 463 | BEST RECORD
Marymount (Va.) . ...1997 156 447 | Team L Pct.
Merchant Marine 1995 88 444 | cenral (lowa) 0 1.000
Washington (Mo.) . ..1992 40 0O 1.000
SERVICE ACES PER GAME Bates....g.; ...... ( ..... : .1989 36 0 1.000
Team Year Games SA Avg. | Juniata... .1996 43 1 .977
Emory s as by | Wellsley. 1098 37 1 .974
Ohio Wesleyan 67 357 5.33 1 .962
Merchant Marine 93 471 5.06 2 957
Merchant Marine.... 88 444 5.05 2 .956
Hunter 115 548 4.77 | Washington (Mo.). 2 955
New England 91 400 4.40 | Calin 2 .950
Regis (Mass.) ... 102 442 4.33 | Central (lowa) 2  .949
Suffolk............. . 66 281 4.26 | Wellesley........ 2 .947
Merchant Marine.... . 101 423 4.19 | Wis.Eau Claire.. 3 .945
Marywood.......... . 89 366 4.11 Wis.-Whitewater 4 934
Merchant Marine 81 333 4.1 | Washington (Mo, 3 .933
Daniel Webster, 72 288 4.00 4 .930
Misericordia.... 84 336 4.00 3 .929
Roger Williams 92 364 3.96 3 .929
Greensboro 123 486 3.95 . 2 .929
Washington (Mo).... 155 607 3.92 | THOMY (TEX.) woorirrrieinneiisienssisess s 1999 38 3 .927
Colby-Sawyer.. 90 352 391

Lehman o8 382 390 | MATCHES WON
Alvernia. 72 276 383 | No.  Team
John Jay 112 425 3.79 57 Wis.-Whitewater

53 lthaca....
53 Juniata......

52 Wis.-Eau Claire ..
Defense 51  Rochester Inst. ......
51 Cortland St.

51 Wis.-Whitewater.
DIGS 49
Team Year Games D 33
Wheaton (lIl.)... 159 3,837 .
Salisbury St. . 149 3,778 | 47  Washington (Mo.).
Carthage ..... 153 3,766 47  Wis.-La Crosse ...
Wheaton (Ill.) 164 3,633 | 47  Rhode Island Col. .
Rochester Inst. 150 3,612
Thomas More 164 3,545 CONSECUTIVE MATCHES WON
Wheaton (Ill.) 145 3,539 | No. Team Dates of Streak
Wittenberg... 155 3,450 59 Central (lowa)............. ...Oct. 17, 1998—current entering 2000 season
Wheaton (lll.) 158 3,436 59 Washington (Mo.). Nov. 9, 1991-Sept. 18, 1993
Bluffton...... 145 3,423 51 Bates.............. .Oct. 28, 1988-Sept. 28, 1990
Catholic.. 156 3,405 43 i Aug. 30, 1996-Dec. 7, 1996
Wheaton (lIl. 149 3,381 41 ...Sept. 21, 1985-Nov. 7, 1985

York (Pa.)...... 143 3,379 38 Washington (Mo.)..... ...Oct. 21, 1994-Sept. 30, 1995
St. John Fisher .. 155 3,373 31 Washington (Mo.).... Nov. 6, 1993-Oct. 13, 1994
Fredonia St. ........ccoveviiiiiiiiiciiene 146 3,337

133 3,313 | CONSECUTIVE HOME-COURT MATCHES WON

ii? g%gg No. Team Dates of Streak
' 101 We_lshington (MO.) e Sept. 13, 1991-Nov. 9, 1996

Anderson (INd.) ......coverceeennnnn.
Bluffton............
Mt. St. Joseph ..

Gallaudet..... 124 3,261

’ 65 lJuniata............ .Sept. 20, 1994-Oct. 25, 1998
Wheaton (lll.)... 144 3,242 BA Bales......... . 1987.92

52 Juniata......... pt. 18, ov. 20, 1993

DIGS PER GAME 35 Wis.-Oshkosh.. .Od. 14, 1994-Dec. 6, 1996
Team D Avg. 31 Hope........... ...0ct. 9, 1986-Nov. 1, 1989
Wis.la Qrosse 2,665 26.92
Grove City ... 3,052 26.31 | CONSECUTIVE CONFERENCE MATCHES WON
Gallaudet..... 124 3,261 26.30
Salisbury St. ... 129 3778 2536 (Includes all matches versus conference opponents)
Goucher 128 3,225 25.20 No. Team Conference Dates of Streak
Endicott.. 96 2413 2514 | 227 Juniata.................. Middle Atantic...Nov. 8, 1981-current entering 2000 season
Hanover 100 2'494 24.94 | 131 Washington (Mo.). University....Oct. 6, 1989-current entering 2000 season
Anderson (Ind) 133 3,313 24.91 70 Cortland St. ... Sept. 25, 1987-Sept. 23, 1994
John Carroll..... 112 2,784 24.86 70 Hunter......cooveeveeeeeeiieeeeee n CUNY L Nov. 1987Sept 1994
Baldwin-Wallace 91 2,258 24.81 56 Brockport St. ..........cceee SUNYAC....cccceeeeeeeeeeinnnand Oct. 1, 1988-Oct. 15, 1994
Grove City 107 2,653 24.79
Carthage . 153 3766 2461 CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS

Centre....... o 127 3112 2450 | No. Team Years
128 3133 24.48 | 10 JUNIAM....rroreeeererereeeosesseesesseessesssesesssssessssseeessseseesesseseesesesesessseeeen 1981.99
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No. Team Years
18 Eastern Conn. St. .. 198198
17 Cortland St. .......... 198399
14 Washington (Mo.).. ..1986-99
14 Allegheny 198497
G 1111 o Lo PP PPPPRORPPRE 198597
MATCHES LOST

No. Team

38 Carthage...

36 Wooster....

36 Wis.-Superior

35 Alfred.....ccooeveeieeennne

Annual Team Champions

No. Team

B4 DUDUQUE......ooiiiiiiiii i s

32 Dickinson

32 Westminster (Mo.).

32 Buffalo St. ............
CONSECUTIVE MATCHES LOST
No. Team Dates of Streak
38 Dickinson ...Sept. 21, 1994-Sept. 15, 1995
34 Alfred.... Sept. 17, 1994-Sept. 19, 1995
30 Wooster... ..Sept. 12, 1992-Sept. 4, 1993
29 Wis.-Oshkosh.. Sept. 17, 1987-Oct. 17, 1987
28 ClarkSON......cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ...Sept. 9, 1994-Oct. 29, 1994

Hitting Percentage

Season Team W-L G K E Att. Pct.
1994 146 1,804 450 3,501 *.387
1995 167 2,124 602 4,080 .373
1996 158 2,127 845 4,177 .307
1997 Central (lowa) 130 1,778 464 3,886 .338
1998 Washington (Mo.).. 136 2,052 624 4,455 .321
1999 Central (lowa)........... 132 2,013 487 4,429 .345
*Record.

Kills

Season Team W-L G K Avg.
1994 Coe....... 1411 88 1,381 15.69
1995 Wis.-Eau 248 119 1,718 14.44
1996 Wis.-Eau Claire 297 122 1,813 14.86
1997 Wis.-Eau Claire 326 135 2,134 1581
1998 UC San Diego .... .. 265 104 1,638 15.75
1999 RoChester INSt. .....cuveeeeeeiiieeee e 339 150 *2,396*15.97
*Record.

Assists
Season Team W-L G Ast. Avg.
1994 Juniata. 150 2,077 13.85
1995 i 120 1,597 13.31
1996 Washington (M0.)..........cuu... 147 1,948 13.25
1997 Wis.-Eau Claire 135 1,941*14.38
1998 UC San Diego .... .26-5 104 1,467 14.11
1999 Neb. WeSIeyan .........cueeveeiiiiiieieieiiiiee e 1710 97 1,383 14.26
*Record.

Service Aces

Season Team W-L G SA Avg.
1994 Misericordia. 84 336 4.00
1995 Merchant Marine . 247 88 444 5.05
1996 Regis (Mass.)..... ..17-13 102 442 4.33
1997 Merchant Marine ... 235 93 471 5.06
1998 Merchant Marine . 219 101 423 4.19
1999 New England 91 400 4.40
Blocks
Season Team W-L G S A Tot. Avg.
1994 Upper lowa 1019 89 326 578 615 6.91
1995 Guilford....... ..1812 108 214 153 790 7.32
1996 Misericordia .. 167 79 391 271 526 6.66
1997 Marian (Wis.). .. 295 123 327 452 553 4.50
1998 Marian (Wis.) .....coovverineennnns .. 287 131 191 534 458 3.50
1999 Marian (Wis.) ....cueeeueeenieeiieeenieens 299 138 167 619 476 3.45
Digs
Season Team W-L G D Avg.
1994 3017 128 3,225 25.20
1995 Marywood . 614 62 2,086 33.65
1996 Grove City 22210 111 2,680 24.14
1997 Smith..... 2412 128 2,962 23.14
1998 Salisbury St. ... .2514 149 3,778 25.36
1999 Anderson (INd.) ....ccoeeeiieeeninenne ... 318 133 3,313 24.91

Match Won-Lost Percentage

Season Team W-L Pct.
1994 Washington (MO.) .......ccocueerieeeninnnns .955
1995 Washington (Mo.) . 933
1996 Juniata.. 977
1997 Juniata... .956
1998 Wellesley.. 974
1999 Central (IOWA) .....eeevureeiiiieirie ettt 41-0 *1.000
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AVCA Final Division Ill Polls

Compiled prior to the NCAA championship.

1999

. Central (lowa)
UC San Diego

. Trinity (Tex.)
Juniata
Muskingum
Wis.-Whitewater
. Wis.-River Falls
. Washington (Mo.)
. Mt. St. Joseph
10. Cortland St.

11. Wellesley

12. Emory

13. Cal St. Hayward
14. Colorado Col.
15. Dubuque

16. Ithaca

17. Ohio Northern
18. Wis.-La Crosse
19. Calvin

20. Elmhurst

1998

. Juniata

. Central (lowa)

. Washington (Mo.)
. UC San Diego

. Cortland St.

. Wis.-Whitewater
. Wartburg

. Trinity (Tex.)

. Cal Lutheran
10. Wellesley

11. Wis.River Falls
12. Cal St. Hayward

©CONOUAWNE

CoO~NOUOA~AWNE

13. Neb. Wesleyan
14. Wittenberg

15. Mt. St. Joseph

16. St. Benedict

17. Rochester Inst.

18. Emory

19. Southwestern (Tex.)
20. st Olaf

1997

. Juniata

. Washington (Mo.)
. UC San Diego

. Wittenberg
Wis.-Whitewater
. St. Benedict
Hope

. Central (lowa)

. Ithaca

10. Wis.-Eau Claire
11. Wis.-La Crosse
12. Ohio Northern
13. Emory

14. Cortland St.

15. Wellesley

1996

. Washington (Mo.)
. Juniata

. Cal Lutheran

. UC San Diego

. St. Olaf

. Wis.-Whitewater
. Wis.-Oshkosh

. Neb. Wesleyan

. Cortland St.

CONDTAWN R

OCONOUAWNR

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Wis.-River Falls
Emory

Ohio Northern
Bluffton
Wis.-Eau Claire
Trinity (Tex.)

1995

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

©CENoOTA~WNE

. Juniata

Washington (Mo.)
lthaca
Kalamazoo

. Cal Lutheran

UC San Diego
St. Olaf
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Whitewater
Ohio Northern
Dubuque
Wis.-River Falls
Springfield
Thomas More
Rochester

1994

©CONOUAWNE

. Washington (Mo.)
. Juniata
. UC San Diego

St. Olaf

. Ithaca

. Trinity (Tex.)

. Wis.-Stout

. Brockport St.

. Ohio Northern
10.
11.
12.

Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-Whitewater
Wis.-Oshkosh

1999 AVCA Weekly Division

13. Bluffton
14. Simpson
15. Cal Lutheran

1993
. Washington (Mo.)
. UC San Diego
. Juniata
. Thomas More
. John Carroll
. Wis.-Whitewater
. Rochester Inst.
. Trinity (Tex.)
. St. Benedict
10. St. Olaf
11. Wis.-Oshkosh
12. Wittenberg
13. Claremont-M-S
14. Redlands
lthaca

1992
. Washington (Mo.)
. Juniata
. St. Thomas
. Rochester Inst.
Menlo
. Stony Brook
. Wis.-La Crosse
. Upsala
. Wis.-Platteville
10. Wis.-Whitewater
11. UC San Diego
12. Calvin
13. Thomas More
14. La Verne

St. Benedict

©CONOUAWNE

©CONOUAWNE

11l Polls

Central (lowa)’s Ann Van Hemert (15) holds her
team’s trophy high following their 3-0 defeat of
Trinity (Texas) for their second consecutive
Division Il volleyball title.

Photo by Pat Little/ NCAA Photos

Team

September

15

UC SAN DIBYO. ...t

Cal St. Hayward..
Calvin...............
Central (lowa)

[0 o] = To [o J @1 RSOSSN

Cortland St..
Dubuque...
Elmhurst.
Emory

FIAnK. & IMIAISN. ... ittt oottt e e et ettt e e e e e e et eaa e e e et eeaan e e e e eeenaa s

Frostburg St
Gettysburg...

Muskingum........
Ohio Northern..
Pacific Lutheran

St. Thomas (Minn.)......

Springfield.........
Trinity (Tex.).........

Washington (MO.)..............

Wellesley

Wis.-Eau Claire.
Wis.-.La Crosse....
Wis.-River Falls...
Wis.-Whitewater

t—indicates tie

... 8
.NR

NR

....NR
.NR
NR

NR
.11

22
2
20
NR
1
NR

10
NR
NR

4
NR

18
NR
15
8
7

16
5

29
2
17
NR
1
NR

11
18
20
12
NR

19
NR
16

6
2
17
20
1
15

11
14
NR

9
NR

19
NR
16
5
6

10
12
NR
NR
18

NR
NR
4
7
13

NR
NR
3
8

October

13
2
20
16
1
13

10
T18
15
12
NR

T18
NR
17
5

6

8
14
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR
4
9
11

NR
NR
3
7

20
2
18
NR
1
13

10
17
14
12
20

NR
NR
16
5
9

6
15
NR
NR
NR

19
NR
3
8
11

NR
NR
4
7

27

18
NR

13

10
19
15
12
NR

NR
NR
16

14
NR
20
NR

17
NR

11

NR
NR
6
7

November

3
2
15
NR
1
17

10
19
T13
T13
NR

NR
NR
18
4
9

5
12
NR
16
NR

NR
NR
3
8
11

NR
20
6
7

10
2
13
19
1
14

10
15
20
12
NR

NR
NR
16
4
9

5
17
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR
3
8
11

NR
18
7
6
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